
P A C .  No. 1st  

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS CO hlMlTTEE 
(1967-68) 

(FOURTH O K  SADHA) 

[Chapters I, IV & V of Audit Rcpr t  (Civil) on Iievmue 
Receipts, 1967) 

L O R  S A , B H A  S E C R E T A R I A T  
N E W  D E L H I  

April, 19681 Vaisakha, 1890 (Saka) 
Mce : Rs. I '30 Paise 



LISr I ) P  9'5r'~131tI>tid 4,il?Vl'S POK rriE SALE OF LOM SAEHA 
SECRETARIAT PUULTr;\TIONS 

12. 7 he Ccrrcnt Rrmk H o w .  b 
Marut, Lane, Raghu- 
mill Dadail Street, 

I+om ba y - r 

16. l a w  l3ook Company, 
Sardar Pare1 Marg, 
Allahabad- I .  

6 .  'T'hc New Ordcr Book 
Company, T!llls Hridgc, 
Ahmedabad-6. 

WEST SENGAL 

17. Granrhaloka, 511. Am- 
h~ca Mookhenee, Road, 
Belgharla, 24 Parga- 
nas. 

7. Mo.lcrn Uook House, 
Shiv Vilm Palace, 
Indorc Cv;. 

18. W. Ncwrnan & Company 
L1d.j 3, Old COW 
House Strec!, Cal- 
cutta. 

8 .  MIX SunderJas Gian- 
chand, 601, Girgtwrn 
Road, Nenr Pr~nccsn 
Street, Bombay-2. rg. F i m a  K. L. Mukhopr- 

dhyay, 6l1A, Banchha- 
ram Akrur Lane, 
Calcutta-12. 

y. Thc Internationql Book 
:louse (Private) 1,;mi- 
tea. 9, Ash Lane, Ma-  
harma Gandhi Road, 
Bombay-I. 

10. Thr Intermt~onal Book 
Service, Dcccan Gym- 
khana, POOW-j. 

a ~ .  J a m  Book Agency, Con- I 
naught Plaa,  New 
Delhi. 



17 revis ion .. division 
21 Income-tax I?&~ome-t&x 

Off icers  ' 
Sr.No. 21 M.M. ;i,PZ.S, 
1nser t  a t  the  t o p  of t h e  tablet 
'IIngakhs of  rupees)' 

~ r , ~ o . l ~ , C o l . o  -9 
~r .No . l7 ,Co l .5  8 ,61  

C01,12 23,04 
T o t a l  Col. 11 7 ,78,44 

3 3,42 
Itein (v)Col.5 -1 
1.19 17 f 'unction 
2,11 2 m a t t e r s  
2.12 admin i s t e r  
Itern(5) I r r a g u l a r  
Sr.Ido.3 ,Col.? 11,3'3 
3r.No.l ,Co1.7 1.04 
2.39 1 wishes 
I t e m ( e ) , ~ o l . b  "'2.31 
I t e d p )  ,&leg 11.5 
2.44 2 8.03 c r o r e s  
2.45 2 Audia 

8 a u t h o r i e d  
2.60 1 c ae 

6 show 
2.61 11 hat  

1 
&a 61 
&,04 
7,78 $74 
-3,42 - 
function" 
a a t t e r  
admini  stcred 
Irregular 
71.99 
04 

wish 
"3.12 
11.93 
8.91 c ro res  
Audit 
wthor ised  
case 
shown 
t h a t  

2 a 7 5  Insert heading: 
I m a r s e c t  %etermin;:tion of 
income under the head Dro~erQ- --- - - p a L c - Z  p& a 40 E- 

2.84 2 i n c e p t i o n  contr ibut ion 
2,39 5 s ta tes  stated 
2.101 3 rebate allowable 

5 R~.1,14,353 k.1 ,14,453 
2,107 8 f27,372 
2.111 6 par teners  

£27,372 
p ar%ner s 



' li 
iLGuLf2 ma lIid,€s ,'232r - 'm 

59 2.121 12 or . for 
57 2,136 5 mere Were 

6 than then 
61 3.1 3 Expenditure, Expenditure 

T a x  T a x  
65 I the fimre 4 against e'ears 58-59, 53-60, 

60-67 & 61-62.. 
66 3 .7  k read the fir?% tbqe vo& . 

as lfseen fromathe" , 
treat trqated . 

DelN 
f ived fixed 

10 w i l l  will be 
22 guilty  gui l ty  of 
1&9 incure incur 

83 9 moral morale 
57 Sr.No.7 7.22 2 , 22 
99 4 Ps.1.00,9h2 Rs,1,00,942 



C O N T E N T S  

( h 4 P ~ T u  [I-Corpurat~on tax an.i T a x c a  I .II  Inc\\rnc t t t i l c ~  tila11 
Corporation tax . 

CHAPTBR Ill-Other Revenue Kcccipt, 

*Not printed. One cyclostylcrf copy laid on thc Tablc of thc Housc and five 
ca p i n  placed in the Parliament Library. 



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
( 1967-68 5 

Shri M. R. Masmi. 

'2. Shri Sycd Ahmed Aga. 
3 ,  Shri C. K. Bhattach-. 
4. Sardar Buta Singh. 
3 .  Shri Shivajirao S. Dcshmukh. 
6. Shri R .  Muthu Gounder. 
7.  Shri D. K. Kunte. 
8 .  Shri N .  R .  Laskar 
9 .  Shri V.  Viswanatha Menon. 

10. Shri K .  K. Nayar. 
1 1 .  Shri Narmdra Kumar Salve. 

I 2 .  Shri Yogendra Sharma. 
13.  Shri Shim Narain. 
14. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinlia. 
15. Shri P. Viswambharrtn. 

' 1  6. Shrimati Devaki Gopihs. 
**17. Shri P. K. Kumaran. 

18. Shri Om Mehta. 
* *  19. Shri Caure Murahari. 
**20. Shri M .  C. Shah. 
+*21.  Dr. M.  M. Siddhu. 

9 2 .  Shri B. K .  P. Sinha. 

Shri N .  h. Mallya-Joint Secretary. 
Shri Avtar Singh Rikhv-Deputy Secretary. 
Shri H. M. Rhnryava-Under Secretaq. 

- - - 
*Declared elected on the loth November, 1967 vice Shri Mohammed Yunus Saleem 

cease0 to he a Member of the Committee on his aa~ointment as Deputy Minister. 
**Ceased to be Member of the Cnmmittee with effect from 1-4-1968. 



I, tbe Chairman of the Public Accuunb Committee, aa authorissd W 
the Committee, do prescnt on their behalf this Twenty-Ninth Report on 
Cbpters I, IV & V of Audit Report (Civil) on Revcnue Receipts, 1967. 

2. The Audit Report was laid on the Table of the House oa 30th May, 
1967. 

3. The Public Accounts Committa considered those Chaptbn at theit 
sittings held on 27thOctober, 1967 (F.N.) and 15 th& 16th December, 
1967 (A.N.). The Report was considmd and approved by the Com- 
mittee at their sitting held on 26th April, 1968. The minutes of thew 
sittings from part of the Report (Part Ill*. 

4. For facility of reference the main conclusions~rtcornmendations of 
the Committte have been printed in thick type in the body of the Report. 
A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/rccommcoda- 
tions of the Committee i c  i~ppcnded to the Report (Appendix VII). 

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assistance 
rendered to them in their examination of these paragraphs by the C o m p  
troller and Auditor-General of India. 

They would also like to express their thanks to the officers of the 
Ministries of F i  (Departments of Revenue and Ecoaoadc Affairs) 
and Home Affairs and the Central Board of Diract Tax- and the Delhi Ad- 
ministration for the cooperation extended by them in givfng information 
to the Committee during the course of evidence. 

New DELHI; 
April 29, 1968. 
Vaisakha 9, 1890 (Saka). 

M. R. MASANI, 
Chairman, 

Public Accounts Committee. 

+Not rinted (one cyclcmtylad copy lnid on the Table of the House and five copim 
placed in klrliasnmt Library). 



REVSYUE PC)SITION 

4, Rcmm jar rhc uzriariot~,,l~ k rn -ccn  tlrc Budget I.:sfimates and tk 
.I ctuals ( Tux RIV~CIIUPS). Puru 4. Pagc r 4- l l 

Though the total net variation between the 13udpet Estim~tes and the 
Actuals of all revenues rcaliscd by way of w e %  and duties is Rs. 107.34 
crores, the actual variation between the Budget Eistiniiitcs and the Actuals 
in so far as the principal Head5 of T a x  Revenues of Custotils, Union EX- 
cise. Corporation Tax and Tuxes tm lnconlc other than Corporation Tnx 
onlv are concerned. work4 out  to R\. 109.67 croreq 

The figures itre as follows:-- 

Budget Actuals Variation I'c.rccntttgc 
Ilrctimatc\ 

I \ ' .  'Taxes 0 1 1  Irlco~nc oth,:r 
than Corporation T a x  . 170.23 148.46 ---21 .77 -12 .79  

*Excludes the share of nct proceeds assignable to Stlitcs. 

1.2. The Ministry have stated that the excess undcr T a x  Revenues 
was due to the effect of Finance (No.  2 )  Act. 1965. 

1.3. The difference betwen the Budget Estimates and the Actuals for 
this year is the highest recorded over the past five years. The difference 
in this year is significantly more than the difference recorded last year 



( 1 9 6 4 4  j. The figurcs for the period 1961 -62 to 196546 arc given 
belm : - 

1.4. Thc muin rcawns for the variation between the Estimates and 
the Actuals during 1965-66 arc: 

( i )  idditionnl rcvenuc as a result of change in i n p n  duties effect- 
ed through the Financc (No.  2 )  Act 1965; 

(it) yield from the Icvy of crude petroleum; and 

( i i i )  hiphcr volume of import of kerosene oil, other mineral ails, 
machinery. non-ferrous metals, chemicals. drugs and medicines. 

1.5.  A brmk up of the Budget Esumats and the Actuals in respect 
of t l~c  minor heads for the year 1965-66 i \  sct out below with the cor- 
responding figures for the prc.viou\ year 





1.h 'Ihe Cl2.unrmtlce dcblred in h n m  the rixams for the high per- 
centage of viviaticm bebctwxn the budget estimates and the actuals uDder 
the minor heads "Mlbcellmeous" and "Deduct Refunds and Drawbacks". 
In a note, the Deprtmcnt  of Rcvtnue have stated: 

'The minor head "Miscellaneous" comprises receipts on account of 
C.'umms revenue not accounted for under the other minor 
heads. such as collcctions in respect of fines and penalties 
levied under Customs Act, 1962, amoonts reorlrsed by the sale 
of confiscated gtwxis. light dues etc. 'The main reasons for 
the variations in collcctions under this minor head were in- 
crc:lse in tllc collcctions o f  fines and penalties and increased 
realisation on itcc(ltInt of the sale of confiscated goods. In 
one t~~it jor  Custonl House a large penalty was realised as n 
rcrult 01' ;djudic;rtion prwccdinps during thc period under 
review (1965-hh 1 ,  Conccrtcd efforts to dispose td confis- 
cated pcxds rcsdtcd in larger siilcs and consequent increased 
realisirtions. I n  Cioa ('ustorn House there was it substantial 
iriclcase in collccriunr under this minor hcad on account of 
the fact that 1.ighthousc Act w;u extended to that territory in 
I .~hr t i i t r~ .  1965 and collections of light ducs comnienced on 

3 1-3-65. ' 

'The main reasons I'or vnriiitiont under the minor head "Dedua 
Refi~nds nnd Dr;nvbiicks" during the year 1965-66, were a 
large number ot claims paid, increase in items brought under 
dr~whack schcmcs and increase in rates of drawback.' 

1 . 7 .  'The totel Budget Estimate under the head "I I-Union Excise 
Dutio" was Rs. R 19. I9 crores. Against this the Actuals came to Rs. 
597.02 crores \hawing iln increase of Rs. 78.73 crores. This works out 
to 0.61 per cent as against 4.15 pcr cent last year ( 1964-65). The overall 
percentage of viiiiation has shown an increase as compared t o  the Pre- 
vious two years. The Ministry have stated in this connection that the 
Finance (No. 2 )  Rill presented in August. 1965 had the effect of an -ti- 
muted increase of Rs. 25.92 crores which could not be foreseen at the 



time ol framing the Budget Esttnrates and if chc same is  takcn into account 
the penmrage of variation wouM work out to 6 per cent instead of 9 per 
cent. The figures of the Budget Estimates and the Actunls for the years 
1 %  1-62 to 1965-ht., are as under - 

Budgct .ictual\ r I I'er centage 
Estimates 









1.9. In a note. the Department r)f Revenue have stated that the 
variation between the budget estimate dnd the scluel realisation for the 
year 1965-66 works out to Rs. 78.73 crrures i ts stated in the Audit Para; 
after excluding the effect of the Supple11mtul-y t3udgct, 1965 (Rs. 25.92 
crores).  the variation In nbsoluk terms work4 out to Rs. 52.81 crores. 
41 first sight. the variation tippears to be ccon~~dcr,thlc; it ulso appears to 
be on the higher side con~pared to the varintion of 4.77 per cent in 
1963-64 and 4.15 per cent in 1964-65 l h ~ s  Ministry has invcstigntod 
thc matter and has found that u w h s t a n t ~ d  Part of thi. virrtation, totalling 
Rs. 11 -37  crorm approxinwcly, I \  iiuc to f,lctor. \ \  hlch could not hiwe 
been foreseen at the time of preparing the budqct csti~iinte\ for 1965 for 
reasons explnined below:-- 

.\pproxi- 
mnte 
excess 
rcnlisotioli 
riue to the 
ITRSOII in 
( h l u n m  2. 

4 id) Upward revisron 01' the S'NC ot ~lut!. on t o b x ~ o  iulJ 
cigarettes under Finimce 13111, 1966. 'I'hi5 yielded extra 
revenue in March, 1966 0 . 7 1  

4 (b j  Chmg In the t ~ u s  i)l'ctssess~ncllt tiom spcc~fic to d 
vdorem in the case of cigarettes under Finance Bill, 
ry6~ irltroduced on 27-2-1965. z . ~ . ,  much after the prc- 
pantion ot' the Rudgct estimxc-s ti)r 1965-66 2.86 



j . \nnuunmcnt of an lnccntivc &erne in the form to Tar; 
Credit Certificate for cmcnt  in .2ugu~t, 1965 couplcd 
with upward revision of sclling p r i ~ r s  of cment in June, 
I cfis and again with cffcct from I - r - 1966 (simulrimeou~ly 
with dccmtrol of m c n t ) ;  all these factors combined 
gave a g d  incentive for increasing tbc production of 
ccmcnt. 'rhc production in 1965-66 wcnt up by I I 
lukhs tonne over thc rS)(idd_~ Ic\.cl 

6 A ~ I I O U I I C U ~ C L ~ ~  of ~ncentlvc' schemr: In th.: form 01' 'l'ak 
Credit Ccnificdtcs fir psp:r in August, 1 6 5 ,  this IcJ to 
increused production and clcardnces of papcr 

7 Sudden spurt in c1cdr~ncc.s of motor spmr (111~1uJing 
aviation spirit) and r&ncd diesel oil due t o  Indn-Pakis- 
ran conflict in th- I ~ t t c r  hllf o f  19% 

S Ixvy of' i tdd~t~ond jnon-recoverable) duty thr the fir\{ 
time in May, 1y65 on p,xroleum products N.O.S. and 
in June. on aspkdt, bitumen iind t a r  

I)UC t o  failurc of .Monsoons in 1965-66, there wa\ uncx- 
pmed increase in the clcarmces of' dmcl  oil N.O.S. 
tlm or1 was needed li>r running pumping bets for lifi 
~rrigatron, i t  was dso needed for nrnninq gencrdtnrs t o  
pmducv electricity as hydro-electr~c projects worked 
I~clow capacity because of less waiter in the dr~mc. 

1.10. 'fie remaining uncxplrrined vanation of Rs. 11.44 croreh 
(52.81 nunus 41.37) wcrrlis out to  bout 1 per cent of the budget esti- 
mates and is thus u negligible figure. 

I .  I 1 .  'I hc Mlri~stry havc stated that itrrangcmcnts have been made 
to collect the egtimates of production of various commodities from the 
concrmcd Ministeries well in advance before taking up the work of pre- 
paration of hudget estimates. The estimates prepared are further dis- 
cussed in an inter-n~inisterial meeting The Tax Research Unit of the 
Central Board of Excise and Customs has been assigned the task of in- 
dependently reviewing the trends of production, clearance and revenue 
in respect of all major revenue yielding commodities. 

1 . 1 2 .  Referring to the variations between budget estimates and actuals 
of Custmns rind Excise Duties, the Secretary, Revenue and Expenditure 
stuted during evidence that the variations were mainly on account of three 



fact- F i i  in the F i r m a  Bill (No. 1 ') certain mgula!ory d u h  
imposed. Ihew estimates were made a little errrfibt aad the -tory 
duties kd to an addition OE Rs. 12 crorbs or so. Stumdly the FWum 
Bill (No. 2) included certaio new proposals which accoulltbd for an in- 
crease of about Rs, 80 crorcs. Thirdly some of the duties were ud 
valorem and when the value of the article increased there was increaso 
in the Revenue Receipts. 'Ihe witness added that the revised estimates 
of customs were stepped up to Rs. 531 crorcs quinst o r i aa l  estimates 
of Rs. 419 crores. This represented the increase of a little over 21 per 
cent as against the actual increase of 28.48 per cent. The witness added 
that one of the reasons for stepping up Customs and Excise Duties was 
the anticipated short-fall in the Corporation and other taxes on income 
and this was brought to the notice of the House. 

In. Corporation Tux and IV. Tares on Income, erc. 

1.13 The Actuals for the year 1965-66 under the above Heads is far 
less than the Budget Estimates. The figures for the period 1961-62 to 1965- 
66 are given below. 



Budget Ektimsta Actunh Vnrintion 

I ! .  - IV. Taxa 

Et Ion 
on Inccme* 

' A ' ' B' ' h' 'B ' 'A' *B ' 

1965-66 . 371 '60 170.23 304. 84 148.64 6 6 - 7 6  -ale77 -t7-97 4 1 - 7 9  - - 
Excluding share eesigned to States. 

' A ' Indicates figures under I1 I .  Corporation Tax. 
' B ' Indicates figures under IV. Taxes on Income cxciuding sharc assigned to State. 





IV. Taxes on Income other 
than Corporation Tax : 

(iQ Surcharge (Union) 6155 6,26 -29 4'43 8,07 443  - 6  45- I K** 

(iii) Surcharge (Special) . 3~08 2,86 -22 7.14 1904 1 4 6  +5z o . m o e  

(iv) Additional Surchage 
(Union) . 7100 5341 -1~59 22.71 2.00 2.63 +63 ~I'so*. 

(v) ~ S S  Profite Ta:i . . . -I -I --I . . . . . . . . 
(MI Business Profits Tax . . - 17 -17 . . . . -16 -16 . . it 
Share of net proceeds assigned 

to States . . -1,0749 -1,23,77 -16.28 15.14 -1,21,27 -I 23-34 -&of r *  7 



1.15. Ihe Ministry have explained the reasons for tho variation ar 
a b w s :  

(i) advase effects on economy due to Indo-Pakistan conflict in 
September, 1965 resulting in- 

(a)  lesser advance tax collections; 

(b) greater accwmmodation allowcd to nssessees affected by 
enemy action regarding payment of tax which resulted in 
collection being postponed beyond this year; 

(ii) lesser deduction of tax at sourcc on account of lcsscr dividendr 
being declared by the Manufacturing Companies in view of the 
ccncession granted in the Finance Act, 1965. 

1.16. The Committee desired to be furnished informution on tho fol- 
kwing points: 

( a )  What were the details of accom~ilodution allowcd to assessees 
affected by the enemy action. 

( b )  The concession to nlitnufiict~ri~~g companies was allowed by 
the Finance Act (No. 11, 1965. Was this not taken into ac- 
count at the time of friming the Hudgct estimates under "111- 
Corporation Tax for 196M6". 

1.17. In a written reply, thc Dcpartmcnt ol' Revenue have stated, 
"The general economy of the country was ccmsiderably affected as a result 
of the Indo-Pakistan conflict. 'Tixie and industry in the border districts 
of Punjab, Jammu and Kashmir, Rajasthan and Gujarat sufiered a serious 
&-back. On representations from various quarters, the Government 
issued instructions vide h a r d ' \  lcttcr No.  16 146 6.5-ITB, dated thc 26th 
October, 1965 that the assessces of such border districts, who have suffered 
in consequence of enemy action, should receive utmost sympathy and con- 
sideration from the officers of the Department and reasonable facilities for 
payment of tax and filing of return etc. bc allowed." 

"At the time of framing of Budget estimates, an amount of Rs. 6.48 
crores was estimated for the expected loss as a result of changes introduced 
by the Finance Act, 1965 pertaining to corporate incomes, viz., modifi- 
cations in their rate structure. No specific provision was made for the 
liiely loss due to lesser deduction of tax at source on account of lesser 
dividend being declared by the manufacturing companies as a result of 
concessions granted to such companies. The Budget estimates for deduc- 
tion tax at source from Dividends were fixed at Rs. 44.50 crores white 
the actuals stood at Rs. 32.95 crores only." 



1.18. The Committm asked about tbe stcp taken to improve - 
system of budgeting of direct taxes. The Chairman of the Central Boad 
of D i  Taxa stated "Wc are presently considering improving a 
statistics, IW that we can briny them upto date and we can haw some iQ. 
of the vsvessccr in various incomes and groups on the basis of tbe lrclr 
cstimatcs." 'Ihc witness added "We are trying to use certain e l e d  
dcviccs. We are also having the bcnefit of I.B.M. computers here aad ro 
are i ~ l a o  trying to revise the profornla which can be sent by l . T . 0 ~  ior 
processing. Thcsc arc thc two or three measures. We expect we wi8 b 
ablc lo get latest mforrnation regarding the awxsees ~n the various naar, 
and groups." 

1.19. I'hc Secretary, Revenue and Expcnditurc stated, "This is r 
matter which is causing n considerable conccrn. We wcre in excess hQ 
year; untortunately, tius ycar on the sidc of minus. Some efforts have been 
made in the sense that since thc budget of 1967-68 we h a w  been g e n e  
from tlw uclm~nr\lratlvc M~nisrrics a commod~ty forccnst 3s to what is 
going to happen. Thcrc i.; ;!lw a planning ccll on the indirect taxes skk 
as thcrc is on lllc direct t;txcs side. But 1 would not claim that the rnezmcrr 
which have bccn tahcn can hc considercd to  be wholly satisfactory. Om 
statistical irlformntion is somcwh:it out-of-date. Another step to be takw 
would be that to usc computers so as to  be able to make reliable forecasts. 
Of course. there is one t>ig constraint and that is an account of the s a m q  
which has to he maintained in recpcct of the budget proposals. 'I?& 
really docs not pcrmit us to undcnake a thorough open exercise. What is 
really being :~ttcrnpted is that a broad-based kind of exercise in a d r s a a  
ranging over a number of commodities on various possibilities. 1 w d d  
really submit to this Committee that much concern is being felt and re 
would like to give a better account of our estimating function. 

1.20. The Committee note that during tbe year 1965-66, the ~ ~ g l r  d 
achraLs over the Bu@& Estimates of Customs & Union Excise Doties u .I 
the order of 28.48 per cent aad 9.61 per cent reqwdvely. 

1.21. The Commitiee are not convinced by tbe reasons a d d u d  by 
Department to explain tbe variation between tbe estimated receipfa ef 
hVMI dOfleg and the actads for 1965-66. To take two instances, the Ca, 
mittee cannot nndersCsnd wby the &ectlve regulatory duty which w a ~  b 
posed on 17th February, 1965 and which was responsible for yield@ 
additional Rs. 5 crores could not be Qlrea note of in the budget 
fa the ensuing ycar. S i l y  it is bifficult to appredate why the 
fn the basis of llssessmed of tbe duty on cigPrettes from specific to ad valoah.1 
which wm brought about thmugb the Finaace BiU, 1865, cooM not k bhr 
.oQdtnthebudgeJttstimstesfar1%5-66. Besides,no-Bas- 
l p h c r b y t b e ~ t f o r a ~ t l o a o f R s . 1 1 . 4 4 c ~ w c a  TheCo- .- - 



1.2% Tbc Committee note that thc hlinistry now propose to take some 
furtba maaslDns to tmse tbeir estimates on better and upto-date statisthl 
drtq-w&UhgJ& afcomo_-n u d  t-ve better ccwrdination with other 
-dqa&ymts h the matter at c o n t r n ~ ~  forecasts. 

1.23. The Committee s h s s  that no effort should bc 'spared by Govm 
mmt to make their estimates of receipts realistic fur it is these thet determine 
to a large extent tbe rate of taxes and dutics which are to be levied through 
the Fhraace Bill. ~ S ~ u r n m i i  also suggest thut towards the end of tho 
ywr a critical revim of the estimated receipts vis-a-vis the actuals should be 
made so that in the light of the findings, necessary correctives can be applied 
to make tbe estimates for the nest Budgd more realistic. 



CORPORATION TAX AND TAXES ON INCOKE OTHER THAN 
CORPORATION TAX 

Receipts-Para. 37-Page 48 
H 

Tbc total pro& from both Corporation Tax and Taxes on income 
other than Corporation Tax (excluding the portion of incom~tax which 
was assigned to the Statc Governments) during the year 1965-66 were 
Rr. 453.30 crores. The corresponding figure for the previous year 1964-65 
was Rs. 456.80 crores. The figures for the five years ended 1965-66 
(LC. the Third Fivc-Ycar Plan period) iite given below:- 

(in crores of rupees) 
- .  4--." ------- ---- ----- 

1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1961-65 1965-66 

Corporation T a x  160.81 220.06 287.30 313.64 304.84 
Taxes on Income 
other thnn 
Corporation T a x  67'19~ 92.13* 126.29* 143.16* 148.46~ 
.,--.---..----.-- ---. ---- 

2.2. The proceeds from Corporation Tax and Taxes on Tncome other 
thnn Uo~poration Tax are compared below with the total tax revenues for 
thc five years cnded 1965-66: 

'I'i~x Revcnues 95rq5)7 I 180.89 1505.37 1685. 15 1925.16 

Corporsrion Tnx 
nnd Taxes on 
Inc-orne other 
tlwn Corporation Tax zzS*oo* 31z*rg* 413.59' 456.80~ 453.30~ 

*Excluding the shre  assignable to States. 



23 Tbe DapPrtmc~t of Revenue haw h i s h e d  the following 
of g r o ~ s  rroeipts of Corporation Tax and Taxes on i n m o  for ytars 1961- 
62, 1962-63, 1963-64, 1964-65, 1965-66 md 1966-67:- 

[The fiprcs given abuvc in rcqwct 01' y c m  1961-62 t i )  ~c)r i_c-tS6 arc bused 
on accounts figures while tliosc for 1966-67 ore bilsccf on thc  ilcprtmcntol 
figures.) 

2.4 The Conunittee pointed out that there was :m increasc in the col- 
lection of Corporation Tax and Taxes on income (excluding the share 
assignable to Statcs) of Rs. 84.19 crorcs in 1962-63, Ks. 101.10 crores in 
1963-64, Rs. 43.21 crores in 1964-65, whilcr thcrc was ;I decrease of Rs. 
3.50 crores in 1965-66. 

2.5 The Coninlittee nskcd for rcasons for fall In collcction of taxcs in 
1965-66 and for decrease .in the rntc of growth of collcction of taxes. The 
Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that in 1965-66, the De 
partment had stayed collections on account of Pakistani :~ggession in 
Jammu and Kashmir, Punjab and Kutch and the Chinesc aggrcssion had 
its effeot in 1963-64. The witneqs added. "The growth of income had 
gone down. The assessn~cnts which wcrc complctcd in these years were 
also not of the same level as beforc and thc advance tax was paid on the 
basis of the latest completed assessment. That is why sometimes even 
earlier assessments have sometimes cRcct on the subsequent years' assess- 
ment." Asked if the taxcs stayed clue to Pakhtani aggess;ion had been 
recovered subsequently, the witness stated that thc Commissioners were 
given general instructions to give accommod:ition to thesc asscssces to pay 
these taxes in instalments and they must have paid. Asked if "the entire 
impeded growth of the incomc was on account of Pakistani aggrcssion and 
the Chinese aggression," the w,itnew replied: "No, No. It depended on thc 
economic growth in the country." 

2.6 On being painted out that the rate of growth of collection of taxes 
indicated in 1961-62 and 1962-63 was not maintained, the Secretary, Re- 
venue and Expenditure stated: "Quite obviously the buoyancy has not 
been anywhere near what it was in the first two years of the Third Plan. 
We had come across this recessionary trend." 



2.7. mod "is it true that Ibe tax rates in 1965-66 and 1966.67 bath 
on personal income aad by way of taxation on companies were tbe highwt 
including mrrtax on companies", the Secretary, Revenue and W t P r r  
stated: "Yes. They were stepped up. 

2.8. Asked to what extent the decline in the rate of growth of incoma 
or thc decline in the growth ratc of collection of taxes was attributable to 
high rates of taxation, the Secretary, Revenue and Expenditure replied: 
"This is an asaupmption which cnnrm bc straight away accepted." 
The witness added: "Intake into the cxchcqucr is proportionately declining 
but econonlic growth is ;I rcsuitant of so many factors. 1 really do not 
know, as to what kind of inference I am required to accept. One knows 
that over thcsc ycnrs the ratc of growth visualised for the Third Plan has 
fallcn far short crf cxpcclation5 and year by year it has been showing a 
decline." Tllc Con~m~ttce a4cd i f  thcrc wits any evidence to show that 
the law of tliniinistling returns h ~ s  hcen set in by high rates of taxation 
which inlpingcd on thc econonlj and produced \tagnation in placc of buoy- 
ancy. 'l'he Secretary, Revenue & I:xpcnctiturc, stated that ". . . . there is no 
douht about i t  that thc growth of economy has not been a$ good as it was 
in the prcvinus year. Obviously, the siime rates of taxes or higher rates 
of tax vin~lld not producc thc sarnc kind of progression in thc income in- 
crcascs. But the reason why the taxes had to be kept at a particular level 
war, that a ccrtain order of resources had to be raised. If there was good 
econonuc growth, perhaps the iowcr rite of tax would have pot, say, 600 
crores. A particular stn~cturc of tax hod to be evolved to get this amount." 
Asked if the state of economy waq taken into consideration while suggest- 
ing the sl:ibs of taxation, the Chairman of the Board of Direct Taxes 
replied: "A11 factors were taken into account." The Secretary, Revenue & 
Expenditure, statcd: "The proposals are gone into fairly carefully at the 
budget stage. There is a constant endeavour also to  keep the admas-  
trative expenditure within check. But what happened was that the defencc 
expenditure has had to be increased substantially and had to be kept up. 
For obvious reasons there were inescapable commitments on the Plan side, 
both at the Centre and in the States. Therefore, a view is taken on both 
sides, of containing the expenditure within reasonable limits and thereafter 
of trying to raise the matching resources." 

2.9. The Committee asked whether it was not correct that inspite of 
stringent provisions in the tax laws, these had not yielded the desired re- 
sults. The Secretary, Revenue and Expenditure, stated: "These stringent 
provisions have remained more on paper than in implementation. . . . No 
one can be blamed for this situation. The fact of the matter is, very few 
officers had the time to go into depth in any of these difficult cases and 
without really knowing all that there is in the case, a bnn line of action 
which will stand tbe scrutiny of the various appellate bodies cannot be- 
taken.. . ." 



1.10. "Ttre tax revenues are no longer buoyant and the rcasonrs, as 
aa3e sees, a n  that tben are ncessionary trends. As to how soon the ~ C O -  
mmy WLU pick up and what are the conditions that ought to bc cr~.,ited in 
order that the economy should pick up as soon as pssihlc is an exercise 
which will have to be gone into at the time of framing thc budget." Astea, 
"If it would not be bcttcr ~ i t h  regard to thc ~tringcnt provisions to rcmovc 
or  minimise or whittle thcm down so that the resistance which has becn 
built in the minds of the tax payers, may dcclinc," thc Chairman of the 
Board of Direct Taxes stated: "Our thinking now is that we should make 
the provision that the tax-payer's btalcrncnt ond rctuln\ \\ 111 hc prinnl ft~cie 
accepted and then we will have strinpxt pst~visions. \\'I. will nmkc en- 
quiries and if we find that thcrc 11.1s hccn an infrin!:emcnt of the law, he 
will be punished severely. That iq  thc p a l  to which wc arc rcnlly iiiming." 

2.11. Asked i f  this would he tlonc through ndmini~trativc instructions 
or any changes ~n thc law would hc n e c ~ ~ s w y ,  thc Ciinism:~n of thc 13oxd 
stated "The wholc mattcrs h . \ h  to hc cx~~rilinctf." 

2.12. Tlic Secretary, Iicvcncic and liupcr~iiturc, ;~tkieii: "The think- 
mg is in a somewhat nebulous statc. I xgcc that in the ultirnatc analysis 
stringent provisions should not hc ncccssary a n d  it  i~ also truc that keeping 
provisions which arc not adminislcr is worst than usclcss." 

2.13. The Ministry of Finance havc subscqucntly subniittcd a note 
(Appendix 111) stating the reasons for variation in the ratc of growth of 
collection of tax since 1962-63. It has bcen stated that "Thc increase in 
1962-63 as compared to 1961-62 was Rs. 85 crores. Of this nearly 
Rs. 30 crores were from additional taxation lcvicd in April, 1962. In 
other words, the normal growth was ncarly Rs, 5 5  crores." 

2.14. "The increase in 1963-64 as compared to 1962-63 was Rs. 126 
crores. Of this nearly Rs. 70 crores were from additional taxation levied 
in February, 1963. The normal increase was thus Rs. 56 crores." 

2.15. "The increase in 1964-65 as compared to 1963-64 was Rs. 48 
crores. The additional taxation lcvicd in February, 1964 was of the ordcr 
of Rs. 5 crores. The normal increase was thercfore Rs. 43 crores." 

2.16. "Collections in 1965-66 were Rs. 4 crores less than those in 
1964-65. This was entirely because of the tax concessions announced in 
February, 1965, the effect of which would have been nearly Rs. 50 crores. 
But for this the normal growth would have been Rs. 45 crores." 

2.17. "Thus, in every year upto 1965-66, there has been a normal 
growth of the order of Rs. 40 to 50 mores, 4he variations being due to. 
special factors like drive for clearance of arrears, e.g., like the one con- 



2.18. 'TIE adkctiom in 1966-67 w e n  about Rs. 56 aorcu marc, 
than those in 1965-66 almost entirely due to the additional surchuge 
Icvied in February, 1966 (Partly set off by some c o ~ o n s  a h d  that 
y c u ) .  Thus there was hardly any normal growth in 1966-67 and this 
will bc repcated this ycar also. (There were some concessions aLso this 
ycar). But this is to be entirely attributed to the special facton in tbc 
economy both last year and this year arising out of the two droughts, the 
Pakistan War and the devaluation. The experience of last year (and 
pcrhaps this yew) cannot, having regard to  the spccial circumct;~ncc~. be 
regnrdcd as reflecting diminishing returns." 

2.19. 'The Ministry of Financc have also furnished a statement show- 
ing thc niirin le~islat iw measures taken through direct taxes enactments m 
reccnt years for reviving the capital market and encouraging investment In 
m:lnufncturing industrics (Anncxurc 11 to Appendix TIT). 

2.20. The Committee note with concern that the buoyancy in the rde  of 
growth of taxation obtaining in the earlier years of the Third Five l'ear P)na 
has not been mainlnined. According to the Ministry's own adrniqsion, tbere 
ha.. been hardly any normal growth in 1966-67 and 1967-68. 

2.21. The Committee would like to invite attention to the observations 
made by them earlier in p a n  1.75 of their 17th Repod (Fourth i ~ k  Sabha). 
Tbo Committee had cited therein the Ministry's own note to bring, out .he 
fact that thc rates of tukation on Corporate as well as non-Cornorate 
income in India are generully higher than in thc relevant foreign counhir.s. 

2.22. It is widely felt that rates of personal and corporate taxation have 
roached fiuch heights that the process of diminish@ rehvas hns already 
sct in. The Committee would urge that Government undertakr a comprc- 
hcnsivc study of the structure of direct taxes with a view not merely fd 
reviving but to increasing the pace of savings and economic growth in the 
country. Such a atudy should carefully consider taxation measllres adopted 
by counMes which have administered their tax laws successfully making 
inter alia tax evasion unrewarding. Thh will enable suitable steps bebg 
taken to augment tax revenues. 

2.23. Government sbould also consider in this connection the suggestions 
made in the Final Report on Rationalisation and SimpUkation of the Tax 
StmctPrc. 



R e d s  of Test Audil in ,vnerd-pato 38, m s  48-50 
2.24 (i) In the conrse of test audit carried out during the period b u r  

1st September, 1965 to 31st August, 1966 under-assessment of tax of 
Rs. 740.78 lakhs in 9880 cases and over-nssessmcnt of tax of Rs. 65.89 
lakbs in 2014 cases were noticed. Besides those, several defects in fol- 
lowing the pnscsibed procedure also came to the noticc of Audit. 

Of the tdal of 9880 cases of under-nssessmcnt, there was a short-levy 
of tax of Rs. 637.14 la& in 648 cases alone. The remaining 9232 cascs 
accounted for an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 103.64 lalihs. 

2.25 The position regarding rectification d the cascs of under-nsseas- 
ment and wer-assessment mentioned above i s  indicated below:- 

No. of Amount 
cnscs in lakhs 

01' rupccs. 

(4) Cases since rectified or  bcing rectified by thc 
Department of Revcnuc 2,762 324'35 

(h) Cases w h m  no rcctificition is possible because 
of time- bar resulting in loss of rrvenue 105 7 - 8 3  

(c) Cases which arc not :icccptcd by the Ministry 
and are under verification in audit . 119 78.51 

(d) C.133~  wh:rc Ministry's replies hwc. not been 
accepted in audit and find rcplics itre still 
due from the M'nis'ry. , 32 42 * 94 

(e) Cases where proper action has still to be 
taken by the D:partment of revenue 6,862 287.15 -- 

TOTAL . 9,880 740'78 

Over-assessment No. of Amount 
cases in lakhs 

of rupees 
- - -, --..--- 

(a) Cnses since rectified or b h g  reccifieci by th: 
Dlpwtmmt of R:vmu-: . I043 18.33 

(b) Cases whore no rectificxion action is possible 
because of timp-b3r 8 0.38 

(c) Cases where proper action h?s still to be taken 
by the Department of Revenue 963 47-18 

TOTAL . 2014 65'89 



(Amount in lakha of rupees) 
(I)  Errors and omissions attributable to carciesa- 

n m  and nqiigencc and failure to apply the 
coma rate of tax 

(2) Incorrect detcrminatia of Income under rhc h s d  
"House Property" 

(3) Failure to compute the incorn: from 'businw' 
propcrly 

(4) Under-ass:ssrnent arising from srong cornpu- 
tatiom of devclopmmt rebate and depre- 
ciation , 

( 5 )  Irragular set-off of losses 
(6) Irrcgularirics committed while mdking ssscss- 

m m s  of firms and partners 
(7) Irrcgulnr cxcmptions :mi exc~ss reliefs give11 
(8) Failure to levy supcr-tax on compmies 

correctly 
(9) Irregular grant of rcfunds . 
(10) Short-levy/Non-lcvy of penal interest . 
(11) Mistakes committed while giving effect to 

appellate orders 
(12) Incomc es~iping asscssmcnt . 
(13) hiis:aki's rcluting to Amuity Dzposits . 
(14) Incorrect detcminatiw oi supcr profits tax 

und sur-tax 
(15) Other lapscs . . 
2.27 During evidence, the Secretary, Revenue & Expenditure furnish- 

ed the following position as on 1.12.1967 regarding under-assessments and 
over-assessments reported in the Audit para:- 

Under-assessment Over-assessment . 
Nu. Aolaunc Nd. & n u ~ t  

(in liikhs) (in lakhs) 

I .  (u) Cases rectified or being 
rectified . 7656 386.00 1932 63.02 

(b) Cases where no rectifi- 
wtion is possible be- 
ause  of timcbar result- 
ing in loss of revenue . 122 95'00 9 0.38 



Under--t Ova- -t 
No. Amount No. Amount - . -  

2. Cases not accepted by the 
Ministry 
infklll . . 674 1.17'00 43 0'49 
in prt . 3 I 20*m . . . . 

3. Cases out of 2 above, 
whm Ministry's reply has 
not been accepted in Audit 
and f i n d  replies to Audit 
are due 47 11 -00 . . 

4. Cases where p r o p  action 
has still to be taken by 
Dcptt. of Rcvcmur 1397 198.00 30 2.11 

2.28 Referring to thc errors pointed out by the Revenue Audit, the 
Committee asked whether these were cases of errors of 'mathematical cal- 
culation' and errors only', the Chairman of the Board stated: "Mostly they 
relate to them, barring one or two where o few questions of lnw'or discre- 
tion are involved. Mostly they relate to mathematical or clerical errors." 

2.29. The Department of Revenue have furnished the following state- + 

ment* regarding rectification of under-assessments pointed out by the 
Revenue Audit in tho Audit Reports from 1962 to 1967 : 

- .- --- 
*Not vetted by Audit. 



setin] Auljt Rcpxt  Under-assess- Under-assess- Cases r d f i d  out Tax recovered Loss due to time Cues not accepted Aamn 
fi 3. m n t  p3intedout ment accept& of (4) above up- out of !~).abooe bar by Ministry k taken by tbt 

by Audit as re- by the Mimstry to 31-8-67 upto 31-8-67 Ministry on 
ported byCo. I.T. upto 31-8-67. 31 -8-67 

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount Na. Ammat 

NOTB. There are certain discrepancies in the figures reported by  the Commissioners of Income-tsbr. 7 he Ccunmistioncrr of Inrr~rc-1s) m 
being asked to recowile the position. 



2.30 Tbe position as on 31.8.1967 merges 8s follows: 

No., of Amount 
c3scs (111 lillrh~ 

0 f 
r UPL'CS) 

2.3 1 The Cornnlittce also asked the Department of Kcvcnue to furnish 
a statcmcnt showing the Commissioner-wise break-tip or thc aniount of tilx 

under-assewd aggregating Its. 95 lakhs in respect ol which no  rcctificat.im 
was possible becausc of time-hr and also the action pruposcd to bc tukon. 
The Departnlcnt has furnished ii note which states a s  undvr: 

"The Co~nrliissioncr-wjsc breitk-up of thc uttlo~nt ol t u x  undcr- 
assessed, aggcgating to Ks. 9S*Iukh?, in rcspcct of which no  
rectification is possible bccause of timc-bar is p,ivcn in the 
statement cnclosed (Appendix 1V). Cummissioncrs ' have 
been asked to take appropriate action against ollicials con- 
cerned in cases where rectifications haw bccomc bnrrcd by 
time aftcr the Revenuc Audit had pointcd oilt thc rni~takes. 

2.32. Asked about the impact ot' Revenuc Aud~t on th,: working of 
the Income Tax Department, the Chairman. Central Board of Direct 
Taxes stated: "1 personally feel that Audit, an independent agency, has 
been helping us to know our difficulties and to set our housc right. That 
has been tny approach in the ninttcr." 
-..---- --. - - -- -.-- - - .-----....---- ...- "- 

*Figures are not final, as the department has yet to get them vetted by 
Audit. 
689 (aii) LS-3.  



2.33. The Secrrzrary, kpartmenl of Revenue ad&: ''I'hd C ; ~ D  bt 
no disputing the fact that Kcvenue Audit has been performickg a Wry 
useful role. The total yuantum o f  work on all thc I n m e - T a x  Cam- 
r n ~ w o n ~ r s  and on thc Income-Tax Cllticer, has l ~ c r w c ~ ~ r  tncreased so 
much 11141 thcy consider any kind of a ptotx. esm11na:inn of records by 
an! . I ~ L . w ~ ,  11) hc iln intctf'rrence with wha~cvcr  their time schci!ulc Is, SO 

t h , c t  thc vdutron uill Irc niyt In r l r \pnsmg w i t h  audit, tw~ In p~cwidrng 
su~tiihlc jurisdict~onnl arrangcnlcnts and also in rnannmg adequately the 
clfficcs of thc Income-tax Comrnissioncrs. Wc will have to find out a 
h c ~ l u r i o n  whereby thew people do not fed so ovcrwhelmecl \\i:h \%ark 
that  any ipc\l ioning,  an) t.lar~fic;~ticm wupht  by rerenuc a u d ~ t  is consr- 
dcrcd hy thcm to he ,in impmirim on their tinlc." 

2.34. 'I'hc Committee linve camfully considered the various mi\tal;cs and 
irregularities pointed out by Revenue .iudit. As mentioned elsewhere in 
this Report, "very large revenue but for the test audit were likcly to have 
hccn lost.'' 'I'hc Committee w e  glltd that tlrc Ministry of Financc (Dcynrt- 
n~cnt ot Hc\criuc) a iw  rcaliw the importance of rewnue audit. 'The Com- 
mittcr cxpect thul as stated by the Srcrctary of the Rcvenuc Ikpyrtmcnt, 
thcre will willing ra-operation ctf the 1)epartmcntal ofiicrrs with Revenue 
,11;tlit in ihc matter of complying with iudi t  rcquirrmcnts. 

2.35. 'l'hr ('ornmittw arc perlll~bed l o  find that. in :n rnanj ns 1397 
ritrc.\ i~rtolving under-n\*crsmenf of l e r ~  hj  Rq 198 1:11,11\ mrd .TO cnscs involv- 
ing ;III cncr-n\cr\\miwt of t : ~  by Hs. 2.1 1 iakh proper action has still t i t  he 
tuhcn hy thc 1)cpnrtnwnt of Rcvrnuc. 'I"hc C'omn~ittec a150 find from the 
slirten~rt~t luniishrtl h? the I)~.partrn:!nt dwel  d iqwsd  of caws: of rrncler- 
assc.+n::,tri po:iltetI out i y  the R r ~ e n i w  Audit in  the .%uclit Rcportc, during 
tbc lust sis )ears that ~cl i i rn hiis still to be tnkw 1)) tttr Dcpartmcilt on 3856 
case\ involving m d c r  nw\srnrnt  of tax bj Hs. 247.23 Inkhs. 

2.36. The Cornmittcc stress that action shoiild bc faken prarnyrl> b! thc 
1)c:)artment of Rcvenue in rec~ard to all cuscs of under-sssessments/over- 
:~~wsaments  pointed out by thc Rcvenue Audit so that the poqition is rectified 
\+ ithout drlay. 

2.37, The Committee are perturbed to note that out of nn amount of 
Hs. 872.70 lakhs which was levied as tax in rectification of the under-assess- 
mcnts pointed out by the Revenue Audit during the last six years, only 
HF. 557.34 lakhs have been recovered so far. The Committee deprecate the 
protracted delay in the recovery of these taxes. For  example, only Rs. 53.77 
lnkhs out of Rs. 107.94 lekhs which were levied in rectificatmn of under- 
assessments pitinted out in Audit Report (Revenue Receipts), 1963, have 
been recovered so far. 



2,3nAaodkrrrtatrforco=iytklosaof~utsdwtatbek&a* 
b g  tt.c Bjrncd as rrctiffcr,tiOw setha m porsuanm of fbt observatbns of the 
Ruremoe Audit is not possible. The loss due to tbc time bar w&h wss 
only R... 11.76 hkhs in respect of the .tudit R c p ~ .  Revenue Receipts, 1966, 
hms riiPefi to R% 92.32 lahb in respect of . h d i t  RcptHt (Revenue R d p r s ) ,  
1%7. l l is  uadcrlinc~ the need fur t imel auditing of the as..cssmcnts by the 
Interaal AmW .so that action by way of rcctificatian can be taken to recover 
the Qnes due hTom their becoming time b d .  The Committw abso 
-y stress the need for Wing prompt action by the Ueprlrtmcnt on the 
observations made by Revenue Audit so rts to obviate at least the loss of 
taxes duc to thr operation of the time bar after thc c n w  are brought to 
notice. 

2.39. 'l'he Committee wishes to express thcir dtlcp concern ovcr the 
unsatbfactory working of the Department disclosed in thc figures of over 

, and tlneler-:~\se~~ments. Very lave  revenues, but for the lest audit, were 
likely to hnve hcrn lost. 'I'hongh a hundred percent :ludit mny not revcd 
proportionutc over-assiwnthnl and ander-nssessntc~it. the :1ct11n1 ~ V C ~ - ; I F S C C S ' ~  

mt6nt end I J ~ ~ V ~ - : I S S ~ ~ S ~ I C ~ ~ ,  it appcnr$, collld he flu rnore than tho4 disclosed 
in the :\udit figure.;. Yurther, ns admitted hy the Chuirninn of the Board of 
IIirer.1 '1:iws. tiic ~n( I i~ r - :~s~e~sn icn t~  :md over-asswsments tart nttril~utnble 
muinlp to m;rthcnl;lticd crror3. It ic cleur that ;Iudit have not pointed out 
errors b!, m;~kiny! :t cl~r:~lit:~tive twltration of tllr work of the asseqsing officers. 
'I'hc Commi!Lce tlwrriore sug~cht thut, in view of Ihc substarilial ligures of 
under-aswssrncnts :rscertained on test-check, the scope of nodit should he 
cutenclcd. 

2.40. In order to alluy the public iniprcssion which hus been borne out 
I)? instaiiccs brought to the Cornmiltee's notice by Audit that there is infis- 
criminate and witlc.spread over-assessment, the Committee recomniend that 
the Department should undertake un anal!,ticul study of ull caws in impor- 
tant circles which have been fin~aly disposed of an nppc:d during the lust 
three financial years in which assessments made by the I.'l'.Os have been 
reduced by either Rs. 50,000 or 25 per cent of the originally assessed tax. 
Such a study would enable the Department to issuc necessary guidelines for 
.calculating fhe assessable incomc more appropriately, 

2.41. The Committee fee1 that one of the reasons for declinbrg stand- 
ards of output in the Department is duo to an imbalance in the m i c e  
conditions of employees of the Income-tax Department. A note has been 
submitted by tbe Chairman of the Board of Direct Taxes which Ss appended 
-to this Report (Appendix V). The Committee is sure that Governmeat 
wiR examine the suggestions contaiued in the note and take suStable actbn 
.on it. 



2.42 Tbc Dcpartrnent of Revarw have a h  furnished a stst;amart+ 
rbowhg tkc fobwing position aa on 3 1.8.1967 regarding the perlormraca 
of the Internal Audit Dcpartmnl during the years 1963-64, 1964-65 am& 
1965-66:- 

(a) Total numhcr of Intcnwl Au4t 
Panics 6 - 7s 73 

( c )  Numbcr of c.rscs in which mimkcu 
nf under-:~sscasrn;.nt tietcctcd 3 1663 42250 ,4888 I 

- - --- - - - --.- ------..? --- - - ---- - - . - - 
t Fiplre\ not vcttcLi by .\uJ~t. 
* I h e \  not ~nclurlc the figures of D r h ,  Bombay C~tv and hladra . 

* *  'rhc reasons for )ax unclcr-asscsseci exceeding thc incmx uder-assessed is that 
in many rases the mistakcs detrctrd by the Internal Audit Parties arc only in the cal- 
culation ni' tux and not ia t!~c computation of total income. Ins1a:~cts of such mis- 
takes 81.e non-levy of additional supertax, non-levy of penal interest, mistnkes in -I-- 
culati4m of relicf u/ s, 84 of the Income-tax Act, 1961, D.I.T. relief mistakes in calcu-. 
lrtions uf tax and sur-charge, mistakes in the allowance of various rebatcs etc. 



(I) Number rf oms in which mistnkcs 
of over-asscs,mcnts were found . 

(n) Number of c:ws out of (m) rectified 
and amount of tax rcfundcd. 

11044 
Rs. lakh 

43 ' 35 
4601 

Hs. lekhs 
9'84 

- - - - - -  -_ ̂  ._ -I. _ I . - -- -. 
[Fipure of the C.I.T.'s charges of h1:ldra.;. I>clhi and West Rcngnl nrt: not 

included in the figurcs of Cnls. ( f )  to ( h ) .  (n) ,  (0) and (p) .IS they are either 
not av;~ilablc 40 f x  or that thero arc certxin diccrcpancics in the w m c  
, which arc being rcconcilcd. 

2.43. The Ccmlmittec wcrc infornlcd during cvidcncc tliut the Internal 
Audit Orpnisation checked I percent of asscwients involving Rs. 20,000 
or less; 10 per cent of arscssmrnts involving between Rs.  20,000 and 
Rs. 50,000 and 100 pcr ccnt of a s scwncn t~  over Rs. 50,000. The test 
check by the Intern:~l Audit covered i r l l  company's cascs, which nccountcd 
for 5 5  pcr ccnt of rcvenuc and all c;iscs involvink ovcr Rs. 50,000, which 
accountcd for about 20 per cent of rcvcnuc. During tho year 1966-67 
out  of 3,87.OXX) assessments chccked by thc Intcrnal Audit mi~takes  were 
detected in 62,881 cases, comprising 48,444 c:ms of under-assessments 
involving Rs. 4 .1  3 crorec ; ~ n d  14,457 cases of over-assessments involving 
Rs. 83.75 Ickhs. Thc wilness added that roughly out of 450 crores worth 
of tax assessments, thc net amount of under-asuessmcnt dctccted was only 
about RF. 3.5 crores. 

2.44. The Committee are perturbed that out of 1,22,794 cascs of under- 
assessment involving Rs. 8.01 crores pointed out by Internal Audit for the 
period 1963-64 to 1965-66, action has yet to be taken in 26579 casea 
involving an under-axqessment of Rs. 3.88 crares. 'I'he pendency will 'he 
more if the figures relating fo the Cornmi~sioner!?' Charges at Madras, 
Ilelhi and Wcst Bengal are also taken in account. The Cornmittee,consi- 
der that the purpose underlying Internal Audit would not he achieved if 
the  cams are not promptly gone into with a view fo raise and recover the 
: W e s  as due. 



2.4s. .~\skcd ' ' I $  I[ rig111 tl i i i t  O L I I  of 9.8SO C,I\L., , d  i~:~~ici~-:is~c~.~:iicr~t 
which l i ; ~ ~ !  IILTII   ICILY i,.~! h y  the U c v e r i w  :\m!it. ?.S\J.? ~ , ~ i  ! x u 1  cunlin- 
cd cii~,licr hy thc Inlc I vr11 Audit." ! IIL. ( ' l ? : i i l  I : ~ ; I ; I  of fhc '  (. 'c:~tr;~I 1h);il.d ot 
llirect "Ihxes s!;iti'd " I t  is C O I ~ I ~ C C ~ . ' '  .Asked ;~hout the action taken to 
malie Internal Awiit more comprchcnsivc. the ('hairman. t , f  rllc Hoard, 
stated. "Wc have issued circular prrscribing niorc duticq for fhc~ii. We 
have also incrcascd tllc nunlbcr of audit pnrticc." The witnrss added 
that in some C ~ S C S .  fhc liitcrnal .Audit failed to drtcct niistakes probably 
hecausc there were questions of L.aw involved whereas the Rcvcnl:, Audit 
looked into lepal issues also. Thc witness ngrccd that there was ;,cope 
for improvement. 

2.49. A~ked  i f  i t  would not he adviseahlc ta put the Internal Audit . . 
I tn Oqaizisatian directly under the Board instead of the Corn.. 

enable them to function independently, the Chairman of the Board stated. 
"We will examine that. Rut I will humbly submit that the present sys- 



tern is worhng wtisfuctorily." Ihc witncss addd:  'The working of the 
internal Audit system is reviewed by the Director who i s  here. He is 
attacbed to the Buatd. That is i ts  good uq attaching them to the Bcwd. 
But we wi l l  examine whether i t  should ho t l i r ~ r t l ~  undcr the control of 
the Board.'' 

2.SO. The Committee woahl like Covernn~rtat to pa) serious atteatiom tu 
ll uPlificYLioas .nd m d e  of persoas w h o  corui4itutt. the lntornal Audit 

Party. 1- - should be not oal) well qtlalied, experienced and 
wined in tbe work cf tsxmthn bul should alw bt. giwr ndquate iwc?ativtb 
to p d o n n  faithfully their duties as auditon. 'I hcw Intcrnal Audit parties 
should be headed by a senior uficcr who rhuuld prel'enlbly ~ o r k  undcr 
tbc Central Board of D M  'l'asrs so us  to inspire canlidencc that they 
can discharge their duty without fear or favour. 

2.52. The Cornrrrittee find that for the period 1962-63 to 1965066, there 
were as many as 4522 caws invloving over-acrcwment of taxes by Rs. 15.56 
hkhs detected by the Internal Audit where no action has been taken so far 
by the Department. The Committee consider that it is equally, if not more, 
important that the amount recovered by Government in excess of taxes d ~ e  
is refunded withont delay to the partim concerned. 



2.55. 'I he Committee nre inclined to consider that in cases of over- 
aruuessmcnt, it & the moral duty of the Government to refund tht excess Cu 
collected erroneously or illclpllj and no( plead I l W .  T k y  wtggrst . 
that Government should con.9Mer the fasibilitj of amending the law suiCsMj 
so that the Commi~ionenr cannot reject revision petitions for refund in cases 
of over-asseshmertt duc lo ck-r mictrrkm either of Law (H of fact oa Use 
ground of limitation. 

2.56 .  Kcfcrring to thc two c;rscs of under-asschsments pointed out 
by Audrt irl pl ra 3 7 ( f )  of Audit Report (Civil ) on Revenue Receipts, 
1907, thc Sci..~.cLi~ry, Hcvenuc and E'xpend~turc. statcd: "Coming to  these 
two qucsticm which arc brought up in the Audit report. 1 think these 
arc fir m;lltcrs in which wc should havc obtaind the csplinations of the 
~nilplc concerricd. gone into the circ~~nist:tnces as to how these h w e  h a p  
pencd. whcthcr the Income-tux Commissioner is whitewashing the mis- 
t:rkc hscausc thcsc pcople ;ire undcr very great pressure of work or is i t  
some i'aull of prlxeduro etc. Inwad  of offcriny an  explanation ns if thk 
kind of thing should tw allowed to go on ;IS a matter of course. we shall 
take thcsc as pointcrs for applying the correctives." 

2.57. l'hc Cornmittel: desired to bc furnished with a note stating 
whcrher i t  was possible to make a penal provision in the Incometax Act 
for ~wnis l~ ing  Income-tax Otiicers for dereliction of duty in cases ot 
under-isscssnien~ and over-assessment, on the lines of section 13 of the 
1J.K. Income-tax Act 1952. In their note (Appendix VI), the Depart- 
ment of Revenue have stated: 

"Rule 3(1) of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules. 1964 pro- 
vides that every Government senrant shall at all times (1) maintain ab- 
solute integrity; (2)  maintain devotion to duty; and (3 )  do nothing that 
is unbecoming of R Government servant. These rules also give powers 
to the Government to take necessary action against Government oficials 
who are found guilty d dereliction o£ duty. Provision for imposition of 



9 -- 
pmdty bas been made in Ruk 11 of the Central Civil &ficus ( C b *  
ficarioa, Convol & Appeal) Rules, 1965 as under:- 

Minor penalties 

( 1 )  Censure. 

( 2 1 Withholding of promotion. 

1 3 )  Rwovcry from pay in cast of pccuni;try loss to Govcrment. 
( 4 ) Withholding of increments of pay. 

( 2 )  Kcduction in ti~ne scale of pity. 

( 3 )  Cc-mipulsoiy rrtiremcnr. 

'Ap;tr~ from dcpartmcntal prt~ccdingb ~iier?tioncd ithovc. I t lc  ,;irt:-tax 
Otiircrs acting dishonestly can ; I I \ o  bc pro\ect~tcd LII~JCI .  thc provisions 
o f  thc prevention of Corruption Act. 1947. I n  vicw of thc provisions 
nicntioncci, ii furtlwr provibion o n  the lini.3 iriclici~t~tl would itppcilr ti1 be 
UnIlilcCS5iL~!l. 

( 2 )  "Further. ;I st;itutory provision in the Inconic-tax Act ginfiling 
out income-tax Otliccrs, as ii class, f i ~  pnishtncnt Ior dereliction of duty 
or for making under-assessment or over-assessment would ~~ndcnn ine  
the morale of the officers and the prestige of the Service. Even at 
present, Officers of the Income-tax Dcpi~rtrncnt arc hesitant to take 
quick decisions for fear of public criticism. I f  a provision for punish- 
ing Incomectax Officers for dereliction of dutv is made in the Income- 
tax, Act, 1961 i t  will further increase delays in  :~ssessnicnts, without any 
advantage to assessees or the Government." 

(3) "Even the constitutional validity of such a provision may be 
.open to question. Officers performing functions under numerous other 
Central or State enactments may also commit dereliction of duty or act 
dishonestly or improperly in the discharge of their functions, and, un- 
less provisions on the lines suggseted are made in relation to officers per- 
forming functions under thme enactments also, a provision in the 
Income-tax Act on the lines suggested, which singles out Tncome-tax 
Officers as a class and provides for their punishment would be open to 
challenge under Article 14 oF the Constitution." 



( 4 1  "In view of whi~i  has becn stskd abuve, a provision in tk~ 
Income-tax Act. 1961 providing for tk punishment of t n c m - l a x  Ofti- 
ccr'r lor derelictinn of duty appear5 to be unnecessary. adnrinistratrvcty 
undcqira5lc and of qtwtitmable constitutional \ alidity ." 

2 . S K .  Provi*ictns in thc 17.K. Incomc-tax Act, 19.52 and Malaysian 
Income-tax Ordinmcc, providing for the punkhment r d  1:l.r o f f i c i ~ l ~  f ~ r  
rfcrcliction of d u t ~  are given below:- 

l i , ~ l l  incwr  a i.l\~nali! of cmc' ~ I L : I ~ C ~ S C ~ I  p ~ i ~ n d ~ .  : ~ n d  h ~ i l  I )c  i l i \ i l~i~.mI f i 0 1 ~ 1  

his ollicc, and be incapll-:: ,!I' ngi~in ;~cting i ts clcrk o r  cle14.'~ assistanr." 

''Any person who- 

( a )  bcing n p r s o n  qyointcd for thc due ndministr:ttion of this 
Ordinance or any assistant employee in connection uith the 
assessment :md collection Us- 

( 1  ) denlands from any person an aumunt in excess of the 
authoriscd assessment of tax; 



( 2 )  withhofh for his own usc or ulhcrwisc. any portion of t h e  
amount of tax collect&; 

(3) renders n false return, ~hethcr vcrhnl or in writing, of the 
amounts of tax collected or rtrei\eri hy him; 

(4) defrauds ;my p r w n ,  cmhctr.lc\ ;lny n w n y .  or otherwise 
uses hia position SO as to dcd  ~ ~ ~ o n $ u l l y  cithcr with the 
Comptrollcr or any othcr inlfikidu;~l: or 

2,Ot). In ihc C L ~ L *  o! C L  ~ o ~ , i ; ~ t ~ i )  t11c IIIL,I,)I *-:,I< 0' I( t l ld  r~ot dcccpt 
tho tradmg ~.c ' \u l t \  rctilt ned t.1 t l~c  ;LS~L.~ , IL .C to, t I t )car 
19h0-hl but cstimatccl the gr.o\s profit i ~ t  0 pcr ccnt of t t u  tot:~l receipts 
trom sale and conversion charpcs which amoantcd io K4. 73,%,8 15. 
The grosc profit wa\ therefore computed hy thc Ino~ric-tax Officer at Ks. 
6.59233 (9  per cent of 73.24.KlS) iyainst K\.  2, 12.330 show in the 
trading and nianufacturin~; account filcd by the i i ~ , ~ ~ w x .  Accordingly, 
Rs. 4,46393 war required to bc added hack to the total income of the 
assessee. However. only a sum of Rc. 3,46390 was added back by 
the Income-tax 021cer on this account, leading to  under-assessment ot 
income by Rs. 1 .CH).(K)4 with consequent under-charge of tax of Rs. 
45,002. Report regarding rectification and recovery of the tax is 
awaited, 



2.61. The ConsmiUte asked about the ciranwffgaEes which kd to 
mistaka in this case. Thc represcnWve of tbe Board d Dircct T m  
stated that it was purely an arithmatical error. Xmtd of 
4,46,894, thc officer put 3,46,890. The witness added that it was 8 

hunafide mistakc. Asked if the assessment was chccked by tbe Internal 
Audit Party, the witness replied in the negative. 

Tbc Committee asked whether after the mistake was pointed out by 
Audit, it was examincd whether there were any similar arithmatical mls- 
takes in making other aascssments of this particular grwp of cornpama, 
the Chairman of the Lhv,rrJ stated. "To be frank, this has not been the 
practice. . . . . .Unkss thc Government felt hat there were mala-We la- 
tenttons, re-chccliing of other cases would not be done." The represen- 
lativc of the Board informed thc Committce that error\ have been rec- 
tified and the tax recovered. 

2.62. The Committee are surprised how Rs. 3,445,890 instead of 
Rn. 4,4(1,894 were taken while computing income from business whkh re- 
salted in under charging of tax of Rs. 45,002. Such mistakes point to the 
need for careful checking of all figures in computing income for tax. 

2.63. The Committee also consider that cases involving large as.sessmentn 
%hould rcccive the specbl attention of the Internal Audit Department MI tbot 
such mistakes do not escape notice and arc rectified without delay. 

2.64. Any income which a perwn appointed undcr a Trust is en- 
titlctl t o  rcccivc on hehall' o f  ;rnothcc is hubjected to Income-tax at the 
~nauimum riitc. if  such incomc is nor specifically receivable on behalf of 
iinv one p r w n  o r  i f  the individual shares of the persons on whose be- 
1 ~ 1 l f  they :ire rcceivnhle :ire indeterminate or unknown. 

2.05.  In the c i w  of a Trust for the assessment years 1948-49 and 
1050-5 1 to 1 Q56-57. thc Incometax Officer rejected the assessee's claim 
that the incomc of the Trust should not be chargcd at the maximum rate. 
The Appellate Tribunal in their orders of August, 1963 also upheld the 
stand taken by the Income-tax Officer. The assessments for the years 
from 1957-58 to 1961-62 were concluded on the same basis. During 
tczt-chcck in January, 1966 it was seen that though the Income-tax OfFi- 
cer purported to charge tax at the maximum rate, the incomes of the 
Tnw for the assessment years 194849,  1950-51 to 1961-62 were actu- 
ally charged to tax at the normal rates applicable to 'association of per- 
m s '  and not at the maximum rates as prescribed in the Finance Acts of 
the relevant years. This has resulted in under-assessment ot 



tau Of . 36,937. The assessnlc.n:\ For the years 1957- 
58 to 1961-62 have since k e n  ~cctilicd ri~isinp nn additional 
demand of tax of Rs. 17,875. Rectification f or  tlic iqsessmcnt ycars 1948- 
49 and 1950-5 1 to 1956-57 has &come tirne-harred. Thc lass of revenue 
due to t ime-h  is about Rs. 19,000. 

2.66. According to  Audit the assessments in this r.:i3k3 tvcrc completed' 
by four differmt assessing otliccrs. Thc Comn~i t t t '~  ii~hcd hms thc mistake 
was committed'by all the four difTrrcnt oflircrs who riiadc tllc assessmunt. 
The Chairman of the Roi~rd stated t t u t  the nlistakc w;i\ purclv usithmaticol. 
The officers had bwn wnrncd. Onc cltticcr coriiniittcd tllc n~ist;tkc kind it 
continued in subsequent ycars,. Thc \citncss ;~dJcd  t h t  tlrc co~iiputirtions 
were done by an upper division clerk imd i t  \ v i \ i  chcchcd hp ;I suprviwr .  
Now the Inwme-tax Otlicer$ had hccn askcd 10 lool, into ; i l l  i~i~portatlt 
cases. 

2.67. The Committcw regr.r.t to point out that thici i s  :t crrse of rrcgiigencc 
on the part af the nsscssing officer in the ayplicntion of mtes inspite of the 
fact that he was aware of tlw poliition in law that rn:r\irt~un~ rntcs should bc 
applied. It i(i surprhing that the a w e s ~ m ~ n t s  were mude by four diilercnt 
assessing aficers and the sirmc misiuhc ~ 1 3 4 :  rrpwttvi I q  them. This rcsrllt- 
ed in under-assessment of tax of Hs. 36,937 out of wl~icll u wrn of Hs. 19,008 
has bcrome t h e  barred. The ~'olnmittcc. h o p &  that with the chungc En 
procedure under which Income-tax otliccr4 arc rquiretl to cl~eck imprttlnl 
cnse~ of computation such mistakes will not recur. 

Para 39 ( (1) -  Pnges 51-52 

2.68. An nsscssce rcturncd losscs for each of' thc four ; ~ ~ , w s ~ n i c n t  ycars 
1957-58 to 1960-61. The I O \ S  Wils arrivcd ;it hy tlic u\\csscc after &bit- 
ing depreciation allowances to the Profit and 1,oss Account.; c r t '  tlic rclevant 
previous years. The Incomc-tax Otticcr tlisailowccl L I I C  clcprcci;~ticm allow- 
ances as debited to the Profit and I m s  Accounts and allowetl .in its placc 
depreciation allowance as pcr the statutory provisions in cnch of thc assess- 
ments from 1957-58 to 1960-61. While rectifying I p i  thc 
Income-tax Officer instcad of deducting the disallowed dcprcciation allow- 
ance, added it back to the nct loss as per the Profit and loss Accounts which 
resulted i n  inflation of the figurcs of loss in tho assessrncnts. 'This mistake 
resulted in total under-assessment crf incomc of Rs. 1,03,300 in the assess- 
ment years 1957-58 to 1960-61 with consequent under-charge of tax of  
Rs. 59,900. An additional demand of tax of Rs. 59,900 has since been 
raised againsr the assessee. Report regarding recovery is awaited. 



2.72. Ihr' t'onmrittec rt.y.ret to o \ ~ r v c  that this i\ !et :mother caw of 
wror ~ t t t i h t l l a l ~ l ~  to  rarelch~ac?rs which rrsultcd in under-rrswwocnf of tux 
of WI. 59,900 ~ J I  thc uucssntcnt !c.,us 195748 to 1960-61, Nlrile inknd- 
iag to diwllr~w depreciation, instthsd of deducting it from the nc.1 low, the 
dcprccitalion *ought to be diullonr'd rtvs wddcel back t r ~  the lo\s thus incrcas- 
ing ihc quantum of loss instcud 0 1  cltyrix\ing the qunntunl of IOU instead 
of dccrendng it. It is aLw regreltablc that ~ithuugh the assessment for the 
year 19SB.59 nus chwktd by the Interm1 Audit Part!. the mistake cscnped 
thck notice. 



2.77. Aaked whether this case was checked by the Internal Audit Party, 
;she representative of the Board stated, "This case was checked by them, 



b u t ~ o f i n c a m e f r o m p r o p c r t y w a s b c y o s d t b e i r p ~ " . 7 k r  
ChrIrasan d the b a r d  stated, "So far as income of prqpcrry is coaoerncd, 
tberc in a iwMulc in which at1 particulars arc given. Thcy will go 
thmugli r t ,  verify and ~rx whether thu variow additions and suherusdims 
arc utrrwt. Incomc from property and various allowance are not looked 
into by [hem." I hc rcprcmtatcvc of the Hoard added, "lhey a1.c not 
enpoctcd to scc whether thc correct prcniwm of ttre law have been applied 
cw not. In t h r ~  c8.w it was not B palent error and the 1.T.O cited the 
opinion d Yaikhiwala as his authority On the qucction of law, them 
con he two vpinions." 

2 78. Asked whcthcr i t  had bccn cr;anuncci how t l ~ c  I T 0. nvnputed 
propcrty tncorrtc in other a w s m ~ ' n f  S ,  I he Ch;irrnlan of t t ~ c  Board rcpltcd 
in thc nc.p;ltitc. A\kccl "lwu thcn you ;~cccpt thc bon;ititlc~ or oihcrwisc 
of the olliccr". the witnc44 \tatcd. "Tlvs I\ thc C'ornnl~\~loncr'\ vicw" The 
rcprcwntirttvc of tlw l3onrd ;~tlJcd "\\. e hakc Z~C-CC~IL'J Ill\ c ~pI~ln;illtm UI 
fiir ;is bona fjdc of rhc rr1rcr;vctatlon w,t\ ccmcerncd" :I\ regard\ tho 
Audrt c~bjcction hc wid. "'\xc lc l t  that thr Aud~t ohp-tic~n correct ,mi 
wc hitvc acccptcd 11 " Askctl i f  ttir I.aw hltni\rr>'4 clplnwn Ii;d been 
obI;~lncd in thc priwnt c:l\t, thr ('l~,\lrnl.m c ~ l  ttic Ho,trd \tiilcd. "H'e did 
not consider 11 nsccwr) to c . c ) r i ~ ~ ~ l t  t l ~ c  I ;IN X ~ ~ I P I I \  I~CL.IUW uc wcrc qulk 
surc of the position " 

2.80. The Comniittcr are not conviacrd by Chr vrgumrnt fhat (he ralra- 
hiions ddcrmining Ihe hrcumc fmm property were according to the  con^ 

nrentwy by an embent author who had mentioned it a\ proportionate to 
ihr gross annual vrluc of tlw properf>. because this criterion w m  not applied 
by him in dhcr nsacmncnts in rc*pcct of computation of income from pro- 
perty. The Committee wcwld like the Department of Revenue critically 
to exmmLe t k  matter again 8s they ccmskkr the exphnation of the officer 
not scccp(ub1e and one thut should not have k n  accepted by the Commh- 
uianer. The Committee expect that Government will take suitable action 
rffvind the assessing officer. 

Ftrrlrcrv IO c . c ) t t t ~ ~ ~ / r ~  i w o t w  ~ R V I I  ~ I I S I I I Y W  proycrly-l'uru 4 I ( h  j-puec 53. 

2 . S  1. Ordinrrry annunl contribution paid by :In cinploycr to an approved 
supr.r;rnna.lrion fund can he deducted in computing the total income, pro- 
f i t s  or pai 1s of the emplaytr. The Act also pro~ides for the payment of 



coatriktbs otbcr t&an adinuy annual mtribution t o  approved 
roprtlnmotiaa fund subject to the orders issued by the Board, In 8 

tb erstwhile Central Board of Rcvcnuc accordad approval aa 12th 
Jnnuary, 1959 to tbe s u ~ u a t i o n  fund mated by n company with the 
stipulation that ntid from tax on aclwunt of the initial ccmtn'bulioa mule 
by tbe crwpany b tbe hmd should bc dctermiaed by the Board after 
checking ttrte actual darks p i d  to each employeb in rtspect of pst roic 
vice under the ampany and tbe relief so allowed should not excecd 25% 
of the salary d each employee. It was, howcver, observed that tha corn- 
p y  was allowed rctid on accuunt of the initial contribution cvcn though 
thcrc was no order of tbe B m d  detcrrnining the extcnt of the reliof allow- 
able in this case. The contribution proposed by the company was accepted 
without scrutiny of the actual salary paid to uach employec and thc appll- 
abi l i ty  of the limit 25y0 stipulated by the Board. 

2.82. Explaining the reasons lor thc mistake, the Chairman of the 
Board statcd that the Inconw Tax Officer had nllowcd the relid without 
waiting for the orders of the & w d  on its i~ctual quilntum. The quat ion  
of determining the actual quantum of rclicf was under cxuniinntion and 
the T.T.O. would bc given thc nccessilry directions. 

2.83. The Comniittec i i A d  why thc Board had not so fur dctcrnlined 
the quantum of rclicf in tern15 of thcir ordcr of January 1959. 'l'hc rc- 
prcscntativcs of Board stated that thc ilsscssce hitd been asked to submit 
the neccssary data but he h;id not done that. A copy of tho communicn- 
tion WJS also forwrdcd to tlit: C'omnlissioncr. I Comrnissioncr had 
been asked to go through ccrtuin statcmcnts iind send ii detailed report to 
thc Board. As regards thc failure of thc I3oard to pursue the matter, the 
Chairrnan of the Board stated, "I  should say that probably our procedures 
arc to that extent wrong. I : I I ~  prepared to ucinlit th;tt. Probably, we 
shuulti have pursued-when thc rniitter was lcft to hc dctcrmincd-and 
given a final decision." The witness added that "Now calculations have 
come; they are bcing looked into. Weare goini! to give P X  p o ~ t  facto a p  
proval to the quantum". Askcd if thcrc was any separate section in the 
Board to process applicaticm5 from asscsscc+ for rclicfs, thc rcprescntative 
of the Board statcd, "Undcr the new Act, the Commissioncr is doing it. 
It does not come to the Board. . . . . . . . . .There is nothing pending with 
the Board." 

2.84. The Committee are concerned lo  note that the Income Tax m c e r  
nllowed relief on the initial inception of the provident fond without obtain- 
ing the prior approval of the &wud af Direct Taxes regarding the quantum, 

2.85, The Committee are aiso concerned that a period of more than nine 
years has elapsed in Iinafising the m e .  It is hoped that the Board will now 



Para 41 (d)-Page 54. 

2.86, Uadci the Incame-tax Rukr, forty p a  ccnt of tbc iaoamo 
derivcd from thc sak of tea grown and manufactured by the seller in Indir. 
is Iivble to incomc-tax. 

2.87. I t  was n o t i d  that a Tea Compny advancad large amounts, 
free of interest, to another Tea company in which the Managing Director 
of the former company was a controlling director. The Income-tax OAiccr 
aswing,  the company, however, computed a sum of Rs. 35,000 as interest 
deemed to have hem reccivtd by thc assessce company for such advances 
in the nsscswxnt years 1958-59 to 1961-62, but asscssd only forty per 
cent of such incorrlc to inctrmc-tax. As, however, thc incomc from interest 
was not derivcd from the sale o f  tca grown and manufactured, the full 
amount ol wch intcrc\t incorr~c was Iirrble to income-tax. Thus there was 
nn under-3ssr.sment of income of Rs. 22,800 with conscguent under-charge 
of t:~x of Rs. 10,902, An additional demand of tax of Rs. 10,962 is since 
raised. 

2.H8. 'l'hc Chairman of the Botlrd stated that the Audit objection ia 
this cue had been accepted, and thc assessments rectified and the tax uadcr- 
charged collcctcd. 

2.89. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Department of 
Revenue hew stated that the mistake occurred in this cw hccause of a 
misundersfentlinp af the facts of the case. So far as the income from the 
bale of tea grown by the nssessce is concerned, only 40 per cent of it has 
to hc taxed. Due to inadvertance, the Income-tax Oiticer assessed only 
40 per cent of the interest earned also. while the full amount received as 
irstctost lrhould have been taxed. No general instractions have been issued 
by the Board in the matter. 

2-90. The Conmi~tcr asked about the basis on which agricultural 
portion of the income derived from the sale of tea grown and manufac- 
tured was not made taxable. The Chairman of the Board replied that it 
was done under a notification issued a long time back under the Income 
Tax Act, 1922. The Committee asked if in view of the modern techniques 
employed and latest developments in the industry, it was not necessary to 
hove R review of this aspect. The Chairman of the Board replied "We 
will review it!'. 



Udcr-mnssmtnts arising from wrong compirtation of ckpreciaicvr and 
dcwlcrpm~nt rehatc-Paru 42-Page 54. 
2.93. Under-assessment nf tax of Rs. 97.85 luhha w;u noticed in 892 

cases due to incorrect computation of depreciation and dcvcloprncnt 
rebate. 

2.94. The Committee drew attention to the miqtnkcs in compt:rtion of 
deprcciatioo allowance pointed nut in thc previous report.; ;mtl i~shcd i f  it 
was proposed to simplify the procedure in order to avoid such mistakes. 
Thc Chairrnar~ of thc Hoard s t m i :  "We arc icvitwing the wily dcprecia- 
tion allowvlces can be simplified. In fact we have cidlcd for the view of 
the various Chambers of Comnwrcc on the rntcs of depreciation--.how fcw 
raics can be". The witness added that thc review was cxpeclcd to be corn- 
~letcc! before the end of the finnnci;ll year. 

2.95. Tbe Committes have repeatedly expressed tbeir concerp* o w  tbe 
tpr((e wlnber 04 cases a1 ~ l l ~ i e . ~ t  due to kor1OCt aliowiuw of 
depreciaho and dcvctopmeut rdmte. In Audit R@ 1966 & 1967,979 
eases bvolvirag umk-ILlgC85med of tax of lib. 368.42 W s  ud 892 awm 
kvohlng under-assewmeat 00 R*. 97.85 l a b  reapectirely bave kwn poiab 
cd out. The ComrrrIttee fed that the premt &Led d compatatiocr M 
dcprccfptioa alloware b complicpted and should be stapueed. 

2%. Tba CoumWee ako strew that srthvn wid be taken by 
~ ~ t . r  rptboritias to mai~toia dcprcchtba reghkn properly lad u p  
(o-dsLe so m to avoid any miotalreas in the w d b g  of and 
dtvebpwrrt rebate. 
Para 42(u)--Pages 54-55. 

2.97. In the assessment yeara 1955-56 to 1964-65 of a company, the 
following mistakes were committed in the allowance of depreciation:-- 

( i )  Ommission to deduct extra shift allowance from the written 
down values of the assets thereby resulting in excess allowance 
of depreciation in the succeeding years. __- __ __-__-.- 1-- ---..- 

*Para 45 of 2lst Repart, par@ 24A & 28 of 28th Report and 1.69 of 46th 
Repon (Third Lok Sabha). 



(ii) Non-nstrictioa of thc W amount of dgreaatKw . 
rlkprrad.aa 

. nn u#t inducting initial dtprcchtion to rht cust d the .aha; 

(a) Omminrrioa to muiu txtn-rbih oacnvancc on ptant Pad 
machinery iartalbd in a yesr pnrportiaaatc to the ntrmbcr of 
days of extra shift working; and 

(iv) Grant of additional depreciation allowabk under the old Act 
bcycmd the admissible perid of five years. 

2.98. Thc dcpreciation thus allowed in excess aggregated to Rs. 5.01 
Iakha with a c o n q u e n t  shorl-levy of tax of Rs. 2.29 lakhs. The mistakcir 
hrmvc k e n  rectified for thc years 1960.61 to 196445. Report regarding 
rectification for the assessment ycars 1955-56 to 195940 and rccovery of the 
tax for thc asseemcnt years 1960-61 to 3964-65 is awaited. 

2.99. Askcd if  the computation of depreciation was checked by the 
Internal Audit Party in the present case, thc Chairman of thc Board replied 
in the afirmative. Askcd if any action was takcn against the erring otfr- 
cialr, thc witnevi rcplicti that they had k e n  warned. A~ked  if the warn- 
ing was oral or written. the witness state\, "the practice now is that we 
kccp these wnminps against thcsc oficcrs in one folder and when writing 
the eonfidcntiid rolls we trthc into account thc number of mistakes corn- 
mittcd by an officrr." 

2.100. Tbc Committee note that !be types of mi&ikes reported ie thin 
caw are ncd hrfqueat in alkwing dcpredatjon a1k)wance. 

2.101. l'hc Committee stms t M  necessary action sboold bo taken to 
en.vruc thsl depreciation cbrts ere maintained fa determine comectl> the 
drprcciatioo rebate. In thb ctw tbc asccwee is a company and, ti-h 
the ssrcssmcntq were checked hj the Intnnrat 4udit Party, the midakcs 
renurirrrwl un&crc(ed from 1955-56 to 196465, rwulting b short levy of 
tar of Hs. 2.29 lmkh~ 17KI Committee an concerned over the failm 01 
the rr-4 officm und the latcmd Audit Party. 

2.102. The Committee would like to h o w  about progress made in 
the roctificullon of the asscssmcnts ftu thc years 1953-56 to 1959-60 end 
the recovery of fax for the acsessment year$ 1960-61 to 1964-65. 

2.103. Additional deprociation and dcvrlopment rebate itre admissible 
in rcspcct of plant and machinery installed and used for purposes of busi- 
t~css. N'hcn such machines?, is leased out and income realised by way of 
lease rent is :rssesscd under 'other sources', additional depreciation and 
dcvelopmtnt rcbitte arc not admissible. Though a company leased nut a 



"Sarpp~" md a "Tractor", the dcparllncot wrongly DUowQd v d d i t i d  
depreciation pnd dtvehpment rebate in the asscsswnt years 1956-57 to 
1958-59. This bas rcsuirad in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1,14,453. 
Thc af.rumeatJ have since been rcctitied and additional demand of t u  of 
Rs. 1,14,353 has also brcn raised. Repon of thc r a w c r y  of the amount 
is awaited. 

2.104. The Chairman of Ihc Boiud stated that in this casc the machinery 
knt  had been held by the Appellate Assistant Commissioncr on appeal to 
qualify depreciation rcbilte; but thc Depurtnient had not accepted that con- 
tention. He added "The development rebn[t is a kind o l  an incentive 
given to the persons who increased production. I would submit that tho 
dcvelopmcnt rcbatc is allowed only in the c . w  of the producers and nut 
in the case of the lessor because he is n~crely giving thcse machincs on 
lease. He is not doing anything to  increase thc production. Wc would 
Like it to go into the pocket of the pcrson who prduccs thc goods." 

2.105. The witness further stated "We have appcalcd against thc ortlcr 
of tbc Appellate Assistant Commissioner. If it goes against us thc whole 
matter will be reviewed in the light oZ the policy decision." 

2.106. Tbc Commiltcc would Uke to h o w  the final outcome of th is  c ~ w .  

2.107. Depreciation allowance claimcd by an asscssec company on Lho 
balance shown in its "construction account" was disallowed by the Incomc- 
tax OEicer for want of details for iissessmcnt ycars 1949-50 to 1960-61. 
On a p p d ,  the Tribunal dirccted that deprccii~tion allowance should be 
givcn after obtaining the details from the assessee. Thc details of 
"construction account" later furnished by the awsscc includcd an item 
described "Land and shareholders' interest, Non-depreciable assets etc." 
amounting to Rs. 3,64,960 (f 27,372) for which details were not fur- 
nished. While allowing dcpreciation as pe'r thc Tribunal's directive, tho 
cost of the nondepreciable assets amounting to Rs. 3,64,960 was not 
excluded which resulted in excess allowance of depreciation amounting to 
Rs. 1,67,742 for all the assessment years with consequent short-lcvy of tax 
of Rs. 84,000 (approximately). Report regarding rectification and re- 
covery of the tax is awaited. 

2.108. The Committee asked if the failure of the Income Tax Officer 
to follow the Appellate Tribunal's directive had been investigated. The 
Chairman of the Board stated, "TRe I.T.O. who had jurisdiction at the time 
the order was received submitted a report to the Inspecting Asst. Com- 
missioner. He observed that on these assets the assessee would not be 
entitled to any depreciation and he desired that in arriving at the proper 



amcmtofdepteciatianthisuipccllhasto&banrciaraid.L.rrbrsprll 
pars thc I.T.D. wcrfodcbd this point which kd to lLrk He aid tbLL 
dtpmWm h a i d  be dlowed at 21% cm amirristtrrtive b u i i  mad 
S % o n n r t o f U K M O C k l E m ~ ~ ~ ~ u c t i a n s l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t , d t h l i t h e r h c # l d  9a 
dbw aEpreciath on items which do not q d f y  for tbc wce. Ibu b 
!mentioned, although it so happened that actual cmputation was aPdc arr 
30th January, 1965 by anotbcr I.T.O. who failed to lodr into this. If he 
had looked into, hc would hcve got the  COT^ figarc. He did not fook 
into that fddcr 4 on the basis of the latest report merely he f d t  that 
depreciation ohould be allowed. It is one of tbr c a m  of human failure." 

2.109. Asked if these errors arc probed deeper, the witness stared "The 
record of the I.T.O., his pcrformlincc in othcr cases and various other Iac- 
ton arc conaidmd btfore the Commissioner comes to the conclusion that 
this is h o f i d c  error which he committed because he did not notice it." 

Irregular set-08 oj Insses. Para 43(h) -Page  57. 
2.1 1 1 ,  If  in the ns*\rmcnt of tr ropistercd firm full offect cannot be 

given to dcpreciatmn allowance cithcr owing to there king no income 
chargcablc or owing to in\uficient incon~e, the unabsorbed tfqrcciatian 
has to bc allocated amongst its partner\ for sct-off or carried forward for 
s e t - ~ f f  in suhscqucnt years in their assessments. If the firm IS unrepis- 
tcrtd, the unnbsorbcd deprcciation is not nllocated amongst its partcncrs 
but atlowcd to be set-olT or carried forward in its own handr. In the cam 
or a firm which was asscsstd as a registered firm for assessment ytaa  
1951-52 nnd 1952-23 and as unregistered firm in the following assessment 
Fan, thc unnhsarbed depreciation of Rs. 73.517 pertaining to assessment 
ycnrs 1951-52 nnd 1952-53 was wrongly rtltowed to bc carried forward 
and adjusted in the assessnlent of the firm instead of in the assessments of 
the partners. Further, a sum of Rs. 41,185 representing unabsorbed 
dtprcciation already allowed to he adjugted in the assessment of the firm 
far assessment year 1955-56 was again considered for similar adjustment 
in the assessment yenrs 1956-57 to 1959-60. The irregular carry-forward 
md s e t 4  of unabsorbed depreciation of the registered firm in the hands 
of the firm itself and excessive sct-off of Rs. 41,185 led to total under- 
assessment of h m c  of Rs. 1,14,702 for the assessment years 195556 
to 1959-60 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 24,165 for tho= years. The 
stry have stated that the assessments for the years 1955-56 to 1958-59 have 
become time barred for rectification involving a loss of revenue of 
Rs. 12,257. Report regarding rrctificatim and recovery of thc tax for the 
assesmalt year 1959-60 is awaited. 



(i) Rle assessment for the year 195960 has been revised mi- 
pn additional demand of Rs. 18.151/-, which has since bcsn 
recoycrtd. 

(ii) 'Iht asses,tmnts were checked by thc Internal Audit Party. The 
caplanation of the official concerned has k n  obtained. Ha 
has stated that in this case no depreciation chirrt 11ad been 
maintained and as such it was not p s i h l c  to verify the figures. 

(iii ) Instruoticm already exist regarding carry-forward of lasses. As 
the mistake is not of common occurrence, it is not considered 
necessary to issue any fresh instructions. 

2.113. The Committee reep.e( that tbc correct proccdurc rt'ltpudiq the 
.set!@ odl of b s m  was not followed by tbc income Tax Offlcrtr in this crcse. 
Tbe mistake accounted tor un&r-rswmment of tax out of which a sum of 
Rr. 12,257 could not be recovered as ncttficatioa h d  k a m e  tim&nwi. 

2.114. Farther, although the assessment wm checked by the Inttraal 
Audit Puty, the m&take?, could nat be dttcctd as no hprmht30n chart 
had been maintained. The Committee hope that such cases will nd recur. 

2.1 15. The registration of a firm was rcncwcd by the Incamc-tax Otficer 
for the assessment years 1957-58 to 1965-66 on thc basis of the registra- 
tion for the assessment year 1043-44 granted in 1946. The constitution 
.of the fim, on the basis of which the registration was granted in 1946, had, 
however, undergone a change in 1950 whcn fresh rcgistratinn was granted 
to tbe new firm and this tirrn was dissolved in October, 1953. Further, 
neither any registration was granted nor any assessment made, as none 
was due, for the assessment years 1955-56 and 1956-57. As a result of 
treating the assessee firm as a registered firm, though no firm existed, on 
un&r-assesrrnent of tax to the extent of Rs. 32,981 apprrlxirnately for the 
assessment years 1957-58 to 1965-66 arose with reference to the incoma 
of the partners and the tax payable by the unregistered firm. The Minis- 
try have stated that rectification for the assessment years 1957-58 to 196162 
has been barred by time resulting in loss of revmue of Rs. 19,288. An 
additional demand of tax of Rs. 13,795 has been ma& for the qsscssincnt 
years 1962-63 to 1965-66. Report regarding recovery is awaited 

2.116. The Committee asked whether it was correct that in a large 
number of cases refusal for registration has not been upheld by differen: 



courts. Ihe ChPirmon of the Board s!akd %@stnth is interper#i 
by vmous courts. Now it has become very liberal." Iht CoPmnitQe 
a5kcd if "In view d this liberalisation, i s  there any justification for main- 
taining the difference between a firm which is rcgistcml and a firm which 
i u  unre~istered in view of complicationt involved in tbe differential treat- 
men: pivcn to them?" The witness replied "Thir  matter is currently 
being examined by a onc-man Committee. We wiI1, after reociving his 
report, take the matter up and then d d d c  as to what to do." 

2.1 17. In o statement furnished to the Committee, the Departnlent of 
Rcvcnuc have pivcn the following position in regard t ~ )  thi: cases in which 
rcjcclion tlf rer:iWation of firms was upheld by the Hish Caurt/Suprcrnc 
C~ui t  tlul~rip the years 19fi4-6.5 to 1966-67: 

( I )  No. of caws of reha1 of' registration 
of firm in which Court Supreme 
Coun pawd order9 during the yew 10 2 8 30 

(2) No. of cuses in which refusal of rcgis- 
tration was upl~cid by Courts . 2 7 8 

2.118. Tbe Committee negd to note hat In this case tbe Ineomc Tu 
Olfkr Wed to verify before gmdbg renewal wbdbcr tbe 18na wm hr rrhPf- 
~btwheUmrprvbnashfpdccdw~sioope~~tk#.  Tbemtg@umdtht 
I m m s  Tax O ~ ~ C C T  mmbd in umdcr mmsnwst d tax of Rs. 32,981 af 
whkb Rs. 19,288 rollid not be mvend os the rdfidkm hrd become 
timbkncd. The Committee IsDdm&d that the Idlmtai AlrdSt P* 
c k c k d l  Ute far yews 1957-58 to 1960-61, but tbc hregaltvtty 
wrs not detected by it. 

2.119. The Cornmittcc note that in the final report on Rationalisation 
and Simplification of the Tax Structure thc following recommendation has 
beun made with regard to registration of firms:- 

"A separate system of registration with the income tax authorities 
docs not seem to bc necessary at all. All that is needed is 
to ensure that the tax authorities do get the relevant, correct 
~ n d  up-to-date information. I would suggest that all firms 
should be required to get their constitution registered with the 
Registrar of Firms; changes as and wben they occur should 
also be similarly recorded with him. With each return the 



firm W d  be required to furnish a ckclaration of the owner- 
ship of the shares in the relevant year supportal by cbrtiflcrtes 
from the Registrar. Thcsc should constitute sudicicnt avidaacb 
for tbe income tax authorities to treat thc firm as "rq$stered", 
i.e. i~vrmc will k determined and appcvtionod. It will ba 
observed thnt the right of the Incon~c-tax OlRcer not to a m p t  
the shares at face value when he hnq rcason to bcliew that the 
real ownership is diffcront will rcmain undiniinishccf. In fact, 
i t  is this right and nothing else which i h  rclcvant for prcvcnting 
evasion by assigning shares to hcnami or f c t i t i c w s  pilrtners. 
The only differcncc will be that instcad t j f  trcating thc firn~ as 
unregistered (that is by taxing the i r~c tmc ns a unit) the 
Income-tax OAioer will str;lightnwa\' usssss the inconic in the 
hands of those whoni he has reiison to bclicve nrc the real 
beneficial owners. I understand ~ h ; l t  this is the ctkct of 
numerous court rulings. O n  ii supcrticial view it riiuy appear 

th;it the tax authorities will low one ucrlpon, \ ' I , - . ,  taking the 
firm's inconle as ii wliolc. Hut rc:zlly I think the real effect 
should be quite thc contrary. Once the income has been 
taxed as onc unit, the urge for going behind thu benrrmi .and 
pursuing the real bcnetkiary will be considerably wcakcned. 
IJndcr the procedure I haw recorlinlcndcd attention will be 
automatically focussed on this esscntial point and the tax 
;~uthorities will be encouraged to impose the tax on whom it 
should fall without delay." 

2.120. The Committee hope tha8 Government will consider the above 
recommcactption of the one-man Committee on WIonalisatOon and SimplE. 
ficotioa of the Tax Structure with the scrioul~ocss it deuewu. 

Irre~ulm escmptiotls and exwss reliefs given I'ara 45(a)-Pages 58-59. 

2.121. Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1922 the profits 
and gains of insurance business and the tax payable thereon shall be com- 
puted in accordance with thc Rulcs contained in the Schedule to the Act. 
According to the Schcdulc,  hen the assessment is made on the basis of 
the annual average of the actuarial surplus for an inter-valuation period, 
credit for income-tax and supcr-tax deducted at source from interest on 
securities or dividends shall not bc given as required under scction 18(5) 
of the old Act but such credit is to be given only for the nnnual average of 
income-tax paid at an amount by deduction at source during the inter- 
valuation period. During test check, it was noticed that in the assess- 
ments of an assessee carrying on Life Insurance business while computing 
the tax payable ar the assessment years 1958-59 to 1961-62, credit was 
given also for supcr-tax deducted at source from the interest on securities 



2.122. The Chairman of the Board statcd that this case rclattd to tbe 
Life lnsumnce Corporation. The rcctihtion of the assessment for tbc 
year 196142 h d  been made and the lax effect for that year was Rs. 74.17 
laths. The witncarr added that the balance of the tax undercharged had 
become timbbmed. The witness further stated that the Life Insuraacc 
Corporation has filed a writ petition in the high t h r t .  Thc L.I.C. had 
pkadcd that thc supr-tax was nothing but additional income tax 2nd since 
tax could bc givm credit in their assessment, they had claimed that the 
super-tax too couM bc given a credit in their assessment. The witness 
added that the wording of the clause had been made clear under the new 
Act. 

2.123. Thc Contmittce asked whether it was not fea~iblc to &vise a 
mutudly agrcd formula under which a portion of the profit of L.I.C. 
could bc taken ovcr by Governmcnt in lieu of tax in order to avoid litip- 
tion betwwn the Governmcnt owncd Corporation and Cavcrnnient. 'me 
Chairman of the Board statcd: "Wc will exanlinc this." 

2.124. Tbt C m d f h  me wrpdsed that there should be iibfgatioa bet- 
wcea a Government Corporation (L.I.C.) and Govcrnmeut fn regard to 
?be recovcry of tax. Tbe Crnnmittee su@ that CoverPlwsa sbou)cl look 
Into the matter and Rctt'le tl cxpdltiwsly. 

2.125. According to thc provisions of the Income-tax Act, penal 
interest is leviable on assrssccs in the following circumstances:- 

(i) Late submission of Income-tax Returns; 

(i i)  Omission to file cstiniatcs of income and to pay advance tax 
or filing incorrect estimates of income and thus reducing the 
liability towards advance tax; and 

(iii) Non-payment of demand of tax within the pnscribed period. 

2.126. Laxity in the application of the above statutory provisions wu 
n o t i d  in testcheck in 1834 cases resulting in omission to levy penal iatsfsst 
of Rs. 32.60 lakhs. A few cases arc discussed below:- 

(a) In 29 cases in two Cornmissioncts' charges, interest at Six 
pcr  cent per anmnn of Rs. 19,786 far belated submission of hmm-taz 



(b) Penal LPrcrsa d Rs. 12.27 lakhs was not kvkd in 28 caws uoob. 
sad m nbe Cmmhshtn' c h g c s  for the mission to dk csttmates d 
iPoame and p y  arhmct tax tfsenor! and lor having Bled incorrect EstlmrtoP 
d income thus lwtudng the liability for payment of advancc tax. nts 
imtamst is chrrgeabSc at 4 per ocnt per annun1 upo 3 1st Murch, 1965 and 
at 6 per cent per annum from 1st April. 1965. The Ministry have 8taaad 
that racovery of a sum of Rs. 1,66176 in four cases is nor pwsible, as tho 
rtctificatian has become time-barred. In the wn~ain~ng 24 cases, rcprt 
regarding rectification and rccovcry of the tax i5 awaited. 

(c) When demand of tax (other than :ufvuncc t a x )  i\ not paid within 
35 days from the date of the service of thc notice. interest is payable by 
the assessce on the belated pyrnent at 4 p r  cent per annum till 31st 
March, 1965 and 6 per cent per rtnnunl from 1st April, 1965. Omission 
to levy interest of Rs. 1 .OJ,170 was noticrd in 5 cnscs in two Commis- 
sioners' charges. R O ~ R  regarding rectification and recovery of the tax 
in four cases involving a sum of Rs. 91,775 i s  tiwaitad. In cmc case (Rs. 
12,395) Ministry's reply is still due (March, 1967). 

2.127. The Committee desired to hc furnic;hcc! information on the 
dollowing points: 

( i )  As the tendency of not Icc'ying intcrest is on the incrcase year 
after, year, what do the Ministry proposc to do further to 
check this tendency a$ their past efforts seem to have Proved 
ineffective? 

*(ii) Have the Ministry issued any general instructions in this regard 
for the guidance of the Income-tax Officers? 

(iii) in view of the fact that the omission to levy interest in wide- 
spread, have the Ministry ordered any general reviaw in all 
the Commissioners' charges? If so, what is the result? 

div) Have the Ministry cansidnsd as to how far the Internal Au& 
of the dcpartmant have discharged their nsponsibili.lfq. "in 
rsgnrd te interest calculation? 



2.128. Ihc Ministry have furnished tbe foUowing rqdy s e r h h :  
(i) Thc! following step bavc bccn taken in this w d :  

( a )  Lute subntrisian of Income-tar Rervnt 
Inrrtrvctians have bum iasuod to all assasssing Otftcen that they sbdd 

cnsure that inkrest under Sccticm 139 is chargad, in all cam wherever it 
is  &viable, at the time of original assessment. The Commissiorms bavt 
also t>tcra i n m w t d  that, in caxls where the I n c o w  Officer omits to 
charge interest under Man 139, d o n  should be taken under SecZion 
263 to rccovtr the interst. 

(Uoard'b letter F. No. 13,29'67-IT(A.I.), dated thc 22nd January, 
1968). 

( b )  Onrissiun to file cstitturies of incwtrw and to pay advartce tax or filling 
irworrcct e~linrotes of income urld thus reducing the liobiliry towurds 
a ~ l ~ u n c e  ta r :  

( i )  A thrccpfdd c h d  has been provided to ensure the levy of penal 
interest for nonlunder payment of advance tax vi:. 

( 1 )  while making assessment for later years the Incomc4ax OW- 
ccrs are rcquircd to vcrify if penal in te rn  had been correctly 
charged in the past and if not, take steps to levy such interest. 
(F. No. 83:3j65-ITELdnted 13-8-1965) 

( 2 )  'Ihc scope of Internal Audit Parties includes time checking of 
pcnd interest. 
(F. NO. 14j35163-ITB dated 143-1963 and F. NO. 83140165- 
ITB d-d 17-3-1966). 

(3) The Ccrmnlissioncn; of Income-Tnx have been directed to 
ensure that the Income-tax Officers do not fail to charge penal 
interest, wherever leviable at the time of assessment. If in any 
case the Income-Tax OOcer has omitted to charge interest the 
Commissioners should take action under section 33B1263 in 
suitable cases. 
(F. No. 6134165-ITB dated 26-3-1966). 

(c) Non Pqymmt of tar within the prescribed period. 

Instructions have been issued to all Commissioners of Incom~tax to 
casure that review of dl cases from the point of view of the kvy of interest 
under section 220(2), is carried out on the 31st August and 28th Febraarp 
b each Financial Year and the interest duo is kvied in every case. 



(iii) In so far as kvy d interest for am-payment of tax within tfre 
prcgcribad period is concemcd, the Board, vide Wet 
F. No. 83]3/65-ITB dated 21-1-1966, dirbctcd the Cbmds- 
sioan of Inamc-tax to rcview the cases on 28-2-1966 and 
report the number of oases rcvicwcd and the demand raisdl. 
As a result of this review interest amounting to Rs. 93.61. 
lakhs was levied. 

( iv)  No xparatc stntistics arc nmintained in this rcgard by the 
Internal Audit Parties. Howcver, i t  is enjtuncd upon the 
Internal Audit parties to invariably check thc Icty and calcula- 
tions of penal interest in d l  cases c h t ~ k c t i  Pv them. 

2.129. Tht Comm&tee find that the tendency of not lcv@ag interest is 
oa tha inmaw from yes@ to year. In t L  Audit RqxHts for the ycan 
1963, 1964, 1965, 1966 and 1967, the number of clrws rcported and the 
amounts involved were 327 and Rf. 5 lnkhb. 632 and Hh. 6.64 lakhc, S t 3  
nad Rs. 9.08 lakh, 1297 and Rq. 17.72 lakhs and 1834 involvin~ RP. 32.60 
lakhs respectively. Thc Committee also note that ar, a result of a rcview 
ordered by thc Rcrnrd in January, 1966, intcreut itmounting to Ra 93.61 
lakhr, we9 Icvnd. The Board have issu~d n c r e w q  instructions to avoid 
non-Ievy of interest by Income-tax Officers. 'I lie Cornmittce d ~ i r c  that 
the matter should bc kept under watch. 

2.130. An a\w\\cc irlt:odi~cc.J c n h  ~ - l c d i t ,  l o r  R\ 1,47,500 in his 
 book^ in thc 131 w o u s  > C , I I \  rclc~,rnt t o  , i w z w 3 c . n l  v c , t ~  \ 1961 -62 and 
1962-6.7 'I hc lncomc-t:tu 016cc.r ,~cccptcci t!ic\:. L I  cd~l . ,  '1% gcnuinc and 
fin;lli\c.d the a s w \ \ n ~ ~ n I \  in 31;q 1903 m d  3l;\ri 11  1003 rcspcctivciy. It 
wri4 pointed o u t  in  I)cccn~bcr. 1005 that ; is thc n . tw \  of some of the 
creditors appc,~ring in the li4t of " B o p \  Iitndr rlcalcrs" circulated by the 
Ccntral Rcurd of D~rtx t  l'auc.\ in t\ucu\t 1 0 0 4 ,  thc crctlit\ should bc treated 
as  concealed income and tax lcvicd thercon On this ;iccount, an additional 
revcnuc of R\ 1,00932 would accr-u~ to C;cwcrnment in the assecsment 
y e m  1961-62 and 1962-63. The ii+wsrtlcnt\ of thc firm and its two 
partncrs have since been rcviccd for the assessment year 1961-62 and an 
additional demand of Rs. 20.01 1 rniwd of which a sum of Rs. 15,000.is 
reported to have ken recovered. 
- - - -- -- - -.------ - - ---.-------- 

*Not vetted by audit. 



2.1 32. The Dtpprzmcac of Rcvtnue have furnished thc following 
written replies: 

"Thc assessment has bcon rectified under Section 147 of the In- 
came-tax Act, 1961, raising an additional demand of 
Rls. 20,01 1 ,- The amount ha5 been recovered in full. 

In this connection, commissions were issued by the I n c o m ~ T a x  
Officer in favour of Income-tax Oficer, Hundi Circtc, 
Bombay, ro cxaminc all r h ~  partics in the presence of 
the nsscssec so ns to establish whethcr loans given were 
pnuinc or h g ~ ~ s .  A final report from the Cmmissioncr 
of Incon~e-tax is still awaited. Rut in the meantime, 
notice under section 148 read with scction 147(b), has 
k e n  issued to the assessee, by wily of abundant caution. 

( i i )  Instructions have hecn issued by the Commissioner of Incomc- 
tax to all Incomc-tax Officers to carefully examine the H m d i  
loans in the light of information circulated by the Commis- 
sioner of Income-tax, Bombay City I11 with regard to bogus 
hundi loans. 

It nray be: nwntioned that thc hop\ nature of some of the Hundis 
involved can~c to light after the original ;lsse.ssrncnt was completed. 

2.133. Tbc Commitfec regret to point wt that tbc I P C O ~  MPCI 
dkt Pot milre use of ttre pmticuhrs of bogus %undi Dealers" tPrnjebed 
by the Control Borvd of Dimt Taxes ia August, 1964 Tb6 cwisaior 
resulted io Pndersssassls~ of tax of Rs. 1,00,942 for tbe a s s a m d  gears 
lW1-62 and 1963.63. Tht ComorUtee would like to bow sboPt the 
rcctlifieatbe of the asscsso~eat for t k  year 1962-63. 

2.134. Tlte Committee hope tbnt the Bwd wiU keep mk tmdamt 
r w r t c b t k g o c a k n r o f b r # U . F : ' H u n ~ ~  



2.135. Wbcrc income is received free of tax, the amaunt of tax should bw 
regarded as part d such income and the gms incomc indudcd in the tdisl 
innwe of the recipient i.e. the ultimate tax liiahility should bo dctcnnined 
on "tax on tax'"is. According to a adlahorntian agrwmcnt bctwecm 
a foreign company an Indian company. Indian Income tax payable on 
tbc technical Ice9 racuved by the foreign oampany from thc Indian company 
was agreed to be borne by t.Im Indian Company fully till 31st Dcccmber, 
1962 aod prrtly thereafter. While assessing the foreign ccmlpny m the 
amount of technical fees rcccivcd by it. the department did not gross up 
the income with rtfercnce to thc taxes borne by thc Indian company, but 
assessed anly the not income. This led to undcr-assessment of incame 
of Rs. 35.20 lakhs for asscssmcnt years 1961-62 to 196445 end short- 
levy of tcu of Rs. 27.77 laklrs in the hands of the fareign compnny. As 
the taxes short-levied would be an admisqiblc deduction in rlrc hands of 
the Indian compny, thc net short-lcvy of tax amounted to Rs. 13.88 lnkhsi 
(approximately) for these ycars. Report regarding rectification and recovcry 
of the tax is awaited. 

2.136. The Comniittec cicsired to he furnished information on the. 
following points: 

( i )  Have the assessnicnts bccn rcctificd? If  so, what k thc add& 
tional demand riiied and recovered? 

(ii) Where dl the four awssments complctcd by the same IT0 or 
by different ITO\? If the latter, than how did the mistake 
escape thc attention of all thc assessing ofliccrs? 

(iii) Were all thc assessments checked in Inte~n;~l Audit? If so,, 
how did the mistake escape their scrutiny'? 

(iv) Were all the assessments seen by the inspecting Assistant Corn-, 
a missioner either at the draft sfayc or after completion? 

2.1 37. The Department of Rcvcnuc havc furnished the following 
written replies seriatim: 

( i )  (a) The assessment for the year 1961-62 has been rectified 
under Section 154 of the Income Tax Act. 1961, raising an 
additional demand of Rs. 2.91 , I  86, out of which a sum of. 
Rs. 16,363 has been recovered. For the non-payment of the 
halance, a penalty under section 221 has been imposed. 



Takhg into account the rcdwth in iiability of the Idha 
CompaPy (by reason of the gowed up f a  being Pllaffed k 
its haads) the net tax effat  amom& to Rs. 1,60,153. 
(b)The assessments for the yean 1962-63 d 1963-64 

have been rciopentd under Section 147(b), but the a- 
has becn allowed time by the Commimioatr d laowre-tag t~ 
file the returns. 

(C ) The assessment for the year 1964-65 (accounting year 
ending June, 1963) has been revised under Section 147 of the 
Income-tax Act, 1961. The tax effect of the Audit objection 
amounts to Rs. 55,056 (on the basis of the Appellate Assist- 
ant Commissioner's order ). As the Assessee has not paid the 
tax, a penalty under Scction 221 has been imposed. 

I t  may, however. be mentioned that. against the AACs 
order, the Department has filed an appeal to the Tribunal, 
which is still pcndiny. I f  the AAC's view that the payment 
is royalty and not technical fees, is ultimately accepted, there 
will be no under-assessment for 3964-65 assessment, in respect 
of thc pcriod after 1st January, 1963. 

( i i )  Thc asscssrncnts for the years 1961-62 and 1962-63 were 
made by one Inconie-tax OOiccr and the aswsn~ents  for 1963- 
64 and 1964-6  hy anothcr Income-tax 0Ificc.r. The Income- 
t a x  Oficcr, who rnriclc the assessments of 1961-62 and 1962-63, 
has givcn hi\; explanation. It was not found satisfactory and 
he wils warncd to be careful in future. Thc second Income- 
tax Officer had followcd the method sdopted by his predecessor, 
without investigating the full facts. His explanation is under 
eunniination of the Commissioner. 

( i i i )  The nssrssments were checked by the Internal Audit Party, 
At; t l x  point involved did not relate to computation of tax or 
depreciation but related to thc interpretation of an agreement 
lwtwcen the nssessec (a  non-reqidcnt company) and the agents, 
this iten1 was not checked by the Internal Audit Party. 

iiv) The assessments were not seen by the Inspecting Assistant 
Conmisqioner. 

2.138. The Committee regret to note that the omission to gnws 
the tax IiPhility b m e  by the Indian Company on behalf of the foreign 
company on 'tax on tax' bash had resulted in rmdeMIssessmeot of tax d 
Rs. 13.88 lakhs of the foreign company in the four assessment y m  1961- 
62, to 1963-65. 'IRe Committee n d e  that action has ahvsdy been initiated 
by the Income-tas Department to recover the tax? doe. Tbe mistake was 



O v e r s r t c ~ s m c n ~ ~ ~ P ~ ~ a  54 (a ) --Paw 68 

2.139. While assessing a foreign consultant on "tax on tax basis" to. 
the assessment year 196445, his net salary income for the prcvious ycdr 
1963-64 was taken as $ l , l 3 , I Z  (Rs. 5,38,7O 1 ) instcud of $ 13,125 
(Rs. 62,501 ). This resulted in excess assessment of tax amounting to 
Rs. 27.18 lakhs in the assessment year 1964-65. The Ministry have rep- 
lied that the assessment was made on the ha& of the stotcment furnished. 
It is, however, observed that the total salary given in the statument contain- 
ed an obvious mistake which gave the clue to tbe over-auseasmcnt, 

2,140. In a note, the Department of Revenue have stated that the 
assersment has been revised under saction 154 d the Inconce-tax Acl, 1961. 
Ihe necessisiry refund haa since been adjusted. 

Qthtr Topics of Jnrcrtst-Para SS(d)-Pqes 7273:  

2.143. In 23 c ~ e s  asses#d in four ~arnmibLiaas~s' churn, it wor 
lborrd that though w, demand of tax WM r a i d  a d  peading, a auin 04 
Rs. 20.29 lrLhs wa8 cdlectcd from the ~lerrstll at the c h e  d a h a d  
year aod refunded or acljuted in the beginntae of next Bnancid ymr. "Rm 
kytutt procedure baa been adopted by tbe auiatrr Incam~tax Oaecerr (a 
m r k e ~ L h e s b O r t f J l o i r b e i t ~ ~ ~ o f ~ i m O i ~ b a  - JC~V*  





Rnas of Tax Dmiuds an8 ~ ~ a w w n t t  in respect oi Direct T ~ C S  ortlu" 
riroA I ~ W W - ~ P I  and Cotporetr'on Tar, para 65, pap 84. 

' X k  fobwing MMe inclicatts the n u m b  d casa outstanding with 
Assessing o h  p&g assessment and the arrears of demands in rsspsct 
d Estate Duty, Wealth Tax, Gift Tax and Expenditure. Tax eu~ on 31& 
hfsrch, 1966. Tho approximate dutyltax involved in the out-standing 
  laa arm art taaar cwld not be asartained. 

Head conmned 

- -- - 
*Estate Duty . 
Wealth Tax . 
?Gift T a x  

Expenditure T a x  

Arrears Ou& 
of assess in8 &- 
merit as mand as 

on m31-3-66 
1-4-1966 (in 
(in thousands 
number) of Rs.) 

These figures have been funaishcd by the Ministry and are provisiond 
.as detailed information has not yet been reccived from most of the C o w  
&ioners/Controllcr (March, 1967). 

3.2. The Committee dcsircd to know the reasons for the arreara. The 
Chairman of the Board stated "The reason for these arrears is the same 
.as in the case of Income Tax arrears i.e. some tax is kept pending disposal 
xd appeals, some is payable in instalmeats and in other casts we haw 
*issued instructions to the various authorities and it is in the process at 
.collection." The Committee asked if fixing of a bar of limitation f a  
-completion of these assessments would help in their txpenditiow, disposal. 
Tbc witness stated "I personally don't think so. It has not helped in the 
casc of incame tax; it is not likely to help here. We will take s t q ,  8s wr, 
am taking steps in the Income Tax to see that thesc mean assessmats am 



aomplet#l cxpcditioasiy. Nw tw cabegory.I8muamm -fa Be o#lr 
p e e d a d b d a e a p a r r i c u l a r d a t u , U w ~ t r r r ~ t s w t i U k c a ; ~  
pktadbefmethatdate." Thewitrreuad&d ~ ~ b m ~ r ~ ~  
~ i n t b e n t u n b c z d c l % k a s w M d r i s b c i a g a w b p d : a a r ~ .  I W  
submit that we are attach'* dm importanw to this aspect. uf d i i  
I n f ~ t h n e f i e u n s o b d i s p a s a f s o f l a ~ t f i v c ~ a n ~ a i R s h o w h o o P t h e d ~  
have gone up consi&rably. In 1962-63, disposals wen 39,533; 196364 
38,105, in 1964-65 six* three tbowand and add, t965-66 88,733 d 
196667 87,695. You will see there is a steady increme in the n u m b  
d disposals. I may also submit that ouc of 89,399 wealth tax aar*ruwr 
in 1966-67, 87,695 assessments were complued. It is b w  of t b  
bacWog of assessments that there has been a slight accumulation of an#m.* 

3.3. In a statement furniskd to the Committee the Dlpartment al 
Rcvemra haw given the fotlowing br&-up of the. arrears at. cro 3lrO 
March. 1966 : 



- . -. -. . . - . .- 
J - 

Estate Duty Wealth Tax Gift Tax Ibptd-TRX 

- -- . .  . 
-r b 

No. of -4rrcars of No. of Arrprs of No. of ~irC&m of No. 2 
s*s&Cments t d  a~dssrntnts. ux 

AMIjl d l  
astcsfments tax v r ~ r n k n t r  

(Rs. !d (Rs. in  (Rs, in 
thousands) thousands) thousands9 



~ M c h  Was stayed as on 3lst March, 1966, arc state4 to bo as idbrn :-- 
(hm- la tbaPardr) 

E!smc D* Wulth Tu Gift Tax Expendhon fu 

NO. of cues Amount No. of- Amount No. of aws Amount NO. 02 m a t  
at9 

3.5 The pear-& brtak-up of pending appeals/r~~isiorw as on 31-3-66 with rtfct~lce to year of hstitutims is  u fol- : 

Is-59 59-60 60-61 61-Q 61-63 63-64 64-65 65-66 TOt=! 

A. A H #  





Sales-tax receipts o f  the Union Territory o f  Delhi Short-assessment of Sales- 
tax, Paro 61, page 81 :  

3.8. Coal including coke in all its forms imported for consumption in 
the Union Territory of Delhi is subject to Sales Tax at the first point of 
sales under Section S ( 1 )  (b)  of the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941 
as extended to the Union Territory of Delhi, from 1st February, 1963. It 
has been noticed in audit that coal is delivered directly by the importers to 
the depot holders by endorsing the concerned railway receipts in favour 
of the latter. In view of this, the depot holders are to be treat as first 
sellers in the Union Territory for the purpose of recovering the tax lcviablc 
on the subsequent sales made by them. However, no tax has been assess- 
ed and recovered from the depot holders and the total amount of tax not 
rec?avtrsd till 28th February. 1966 worked out to ahout Rs. 24 lakhs. The 
Delhi Administration have intimated in November, 1966 that the Com- 
missioner of Sales Tax ha< been instructed to issue notices to the parties 
from whom the Sales Tax  is supposed to be due. It has been further add- 
ed that since the case involves legal issues, the Ministry of Law is being 
rcqucstcul to give their considered opinion on thc case. 

3.9. 'The Committee desired to know the legal position obtaining in 
regard to the levy of Central Sales-Tax. The tcpresmtativc of Oelhi Ad- 
mi~istratinn stated "that the position has been examined ir, great deal. Now 
the position is that, there is a lacuna in Section (9) of 'the Central Saks 
Tax Act with the result that the Central Sales-Tax could not be recovered 
in Dclhi.. . . ." 



"Fi the kgd point is wtbethcr tbc importer who delivers tbe 
RIL to the dcpot hdder without the paymcnt of freight., atc., 
should be considered as tbe Bnt selkr, It was c ladad  that 
he cannot come within tpe description of Bnt s s k r  ond that 
wmld be tbs depot holder who has taken &ifvery of that. '5be 
Ftnaacc Ministry has c k i f h d  that the depot h l d s r  is iirMs ta 
&e locrt mbtax. The second point uistsStS as to wbotbr 
tbe importer would kc liabk to the Central Sales-Tax becaws 
the delivery was given when the goods were in Movement d 
had not reached Dclhi." 

"Now, the point raised by the local importer is that this should not 
be treated as on interState sale because both the parties be- 
long to the same State. It has been clarified that although 
both the parties bebnged to the same State it could be treated 
as an inter-State sale and Central snles-tax could be charged. 
There, however, seems to be a lacuna under section 9(1) of 
the Central Sales Tax Act under which the State from which 
the goods move, after levying once thc Central sales tax on the 
movement from the State coutd not levy another Central salcs 
  AX while the goods are in movemrmt. There is also no pro- 
vis~on for the State to which the good; are delivered to charge 
Central sales tax from the importer:. The Finance Ministry 
has discussed this question with the Finance and Revenue Scc- 
retarics of the States and they are proposing to amend the 
Act so as to overcome this lacuna." 

3.11. l'be Committee hope that Government will take suitable step to 
wemove the lacum exisling in Sectkm 9 of the Central Sales Tax Act witb 
a view to fadlitate the levy of sales tax in such cases. The Committes 
.radd to be informed of the action taken in this case. 





The wriation under the minor )K4d "Super Profirt Tm" b (-) 43s  
while under the "Sla Tax" if is 9%? What mc the reamu far such 8: 

widon vndct the minor head "Super Profir$ T a w ?  

Actuah stood at Rs. 1.14 crores against budget estimates d Itr. 1 
crores resulting in a shortfall of Rs. 86 lakhs. Super Profits Tax, which. 
was introduced in 1963, was abolished in 1964. Thc collections could' 
be mule out of the cases liable to Super Profit Tax for the Assflsment 
Year 1963-64. The number of such cases pending for disposal, ns on 
1.4.1965, was 1476; involving an cstimratcd tax of Rs. 2.70. 
crores. On completion of incorne-tax asstssmenb for 1963-64, it was- 
found that 93 more cases were liable for Super Profit Tax in 1963-64. 
93 caacs were, therefore, added in 1965-66. The total number d caam. 
for disposal during 196546 was thus 1569. Tt was expected that r u b  
ttntial number of theae cases wwld be disposed of during 196566. TIw- 
budget for the year 196546 had been fixed in January, 1965 at Rs. 2 
crora. The number of cases, in which final asscssnrcnt wan made d u d 8  
1965-66, was 441 only, as against 767 in 1964-65. me number of p m  
risioml assessments ma& during 1965-66 was 19 an against 68 uma-. 
mcnt made during 1964-65. Due to kaw lwtdlmdntr made drprfal?.. 
1P65-66, the actual coDecticras fen l o r t  d the budget by b. 86 Wrhr. 

(Vetted by Audit vide Shri P. V. Vudman'q DO. No. 371%Rsr,. 
Adt/49%6, drted 28-9-1967), 



f ; A Y 6 r S ~ . - ~ ( h ? w k ~ C ~ ~ ~  
. ~ A . 4 1 ~ ( C h 9 ) o m R t v c l l . c ~ 1 % 7 V Y l s ~ Q I ) ) I S k d t  

0.H. No. ¶S/1/67-P.A.Z., bJd 24-196'7. 

Undcr "IV t a m  on Income" rhc pcmnraw oi vm'aion undtr Sw- 
+chure (Union) i s  (--) 45 per cent while under Surcharge (Sprcid) d 
. Additional S u c h r w  ( Union) the perrentage nj variation is ( + ) 50 per 
a t u  and ($1 31 per cent ~uspmtiwly.  W h a ~  ure rhc reatom for mch a 
.huge variation under the abovc. minor h d ~ ?  What ore the reasons for the 
figures under Surcharw (Unlm) showing leswr while the receipts undrt 

. wrchaqrs showing more than the Budget cstimatrs? 

'Actual colltcrtiom d "IV-Taxes on incorn:" for the year 1 9 6 5 4  
..uc b. 27 i .8O crorts ( i d u s i v c  of thc States shdrc) against the Budget 
-.atimales of Rs. 291.50 crons. The variation is, therefore, only 6.596. 
'The position regarding the minor heads mentioned in this item is as 
-under:- 

(In crorcs of Rupas) 
.--. -.--- ----.---- 

Miwr Budget Actual~ Vnrietion inmasc.(-t ) Percentage 
h :ud Short fall (-) 

Surohsrge (Unian) 8-07 4.43  (-)3.6.: 
Surcharge (Special) 1 *o.; I -56 ( ;-)o- 52 50 03 

Additional Surch,ttgc 
(Union) 2-00 2.63 {i-\o+ 6.1 31 *So 

- - - - --- -.-- .- "- - --.- ------ - - ---------- 
lr will hc m n  that the Budget estimates in respect of these m m r  

heads represent i t  very sman fraction of the total Budget estimates. though 
:lhe percentapr of variation is rather high. 



This surcharge is bviabk with refmace to eannd Pnd uaeuned in- 
corn of an assesset exceeding certain spedficd limits i.c., 15,000 &' 
onearned incdme urd Rs. 1 I& of c a d  income. The colbctiono 
under this head will &pnd upan thc number d conplctd ~sses.-tr 
involving i m m c ,  in respect of which this surcharge is kvi:~hle. T h e  
atatistical data in respect of such assessments it not  nvnilatTk. Though the* 
Budgct estimates under this head wcrc Rs. 8.07 crmn, tltc Kcvwd esli- 
mates were fivcd at the six monthly stnp at R\. 6 . 0  criwm, keeping in 
view the actual colkctions of Rs. 6.13 during 1964-65 3riJ trend of 
coUections upto September, 1965 (Rs. 85 Inkh~l.  The v; ~ntion ycr-- 
rxntagt as compared to Revised estimates is lowcr. 

There are excess collections of Rs. 52 lakhs only ~mder this head.. 
T h i s  surcharge wm discontinued undcr the Finmc-c Ad, 1964. Collectionn. 
m&r this head could come only from completion of Hrrcar wwssments. 
?he numlur of anear a.swssments completed in 1965-66 was 9,29,251 
as against h136,795 in 1964-65. The excess collections is mainly due to- 
azmpletion ol larger number of arrear aaawnmtc~ 

Tha sawla in 1964-65 rtood at RII. 5.38 crorts. As this surchary- 
rpa leviable only for one year and w u  abolhhed with dlcct fromg 
4 . 1 9 ,  the collectionr under this head d d  come only from.. 
the completion of uuessments pertaining to the wcussmcnt year 1963-64. 
The Budgd cstimatm undu this head was fixed st Rs. 2.00 crons. The- 
OEfU.1 m1kcti~ ex& the Budget estimates by sn amount of Rs, 6% 
Irkho. Tbe levy of this surcharge was linked with the mputbary d e p  
ti( rchemc. In case the a- liable to  pay A d d i t i d  Surcharge di& 
mot pry the ampulsory & p i t ,  the demand and coRecfionr $ Additional? 
~ h a r g a  n o d  go up. Paymeat of C~mprilsory Deposit was 8t the- 
q p t i o a d t b e ~ o a d t b c ~ t c w l d a o t m d r e a f a i z l y c o r r e c 4  
aDtima& * 

With regard to therecaadpart ofthequery, themis 8 fallin thr- 
adkctioar a( Rmchugs (Union) dcrcaa the receipts under 0 t h  rmr-., 
dmgm sbaa on e m .  Surcharge (special) and Addittima! e u r c h a t ~  
Wdm) bed been discontinued with effect from I .4.f 964 leaving- 
d y  aw cdwloUd9ted rmrchnrge kncnm a m h q c  (Union), Thr- 
aoblertim cxccdd the Budget cdmrttr  in respac( of Additional r s ~  
~ ( U * ) ~ ~ ~ ~  ~ ~ W U 3 k V b b k O l l  8- 



(Vetted by urdit vide SM Ouui S m b r ' s  D.O. No. 3tQbbr*. 
499d6.W, &lzd 6.10.19671. 



Yertndry, at tbe PAC.  meeting, S M  Salw aad the Cb.kmarr waa 
trfinO to makc auS the point that the tar rates in 196546 mra the hi@a8 
.md tht t h y  bad started yielding dirninishmg returns. I haw uccrtahd 
fhwn SM Ranaaswararl lyer that tho first part is not correct and have also 
ukad him to prapsrc a separate brief on the subject. As @ ths 
#caad part, viz., that diminishing returns have startad, the following 
tdguns will show that the p i n t  sought t~ be ma& is not correct oo !ar pr 
196566 Is ccmcerrred: 

Tbc g m s  figurea of inclclmo and corporation taxes for each of the y c w  
1961-62 to 1965-66 arc as follows: 

1%1-62 . . Rs. 322 crores 
1962-63 . . Rs. 407 c ram 
1963-64 . . Rs. 533 crores 
196445 . . Rs. 581 crores 
1965-66 . . Rs. 577 crores 

-- -- ----.-- **----".-- . .-.- . .- 

The increase in 1962-63 as compared to 1961 -62 was Ra. 85 croroe. 
Of this nearly Rs. 30 crorts were from additional taxation levied in April, 
1962, In other wcxds, the normal growth was nearly Rs. 55  crorcs. 

The increase in 1963-64 as compared to 1962-63 was Rs. 126 croru. 
1 0 1  this nearly Rs. 70 crorm were from additional taxatian levied in 
Febmary, 1963. The normal increase was thus Rs. 56 crores. 

The increase in 1964-65 as compared to 1963-64 was Rs. 48 cmw. 
The additional taxation levied in February, 1964 was of the ordcr d 
Ra. 5 crorm. The normal increase was therefore Rs. 43 crores. 

CoIltaions in 196566 were Rs. 4 cmres 1- than t b  in 1 9 6 4 4 .  
'Ibis was entirely because of the tax coacessions annwccd in February, 
1965, the etIect d which would have been nearly Rs. 50 c r m .  But b 

abig th: normal growtb would ham bca~ Rs. 45 cr-. 



Thc dltcriaas in 1966-67 were about Rs. 56 crores more than thors 
in 1965-66 dmort entirely due to the additional ~urcharge levied in PCP. 
mmy, 1966 (portly set off by wmc? concerraioar 11lowed that ycar). Thus, 
there was hardy any normal growth in 1966-67 and this wiJl repestad this 
p r  dm. (Thcrc wac some conccsshs also this year). But this L W- 
be entidy attributed to the spccial factors in the economy both last year 
uad INS year wising out of the two droughts, the Pakistan War a d  tbo 
dcvaluatim. The upericace of last year (and perhap this year) canaot, 
hving ryprd to t b  spacial circumstances, be regarded u rr&ctin;p. 
dimmhbing retorera 



Lcwl of Perstznal ond Cwpcwarr Rutrs of Taration front 1963-64 onwnrds 

The following table shows. for the period from 1963-63 onwards, the 
highest m a r g i ~ I  rates of tax on personal incomes and the ratcs of tax cm 
corporate incomes, including the rates of tax on the chargeable p d t s *  of 
QMlpBnjA9 under the Super Profits Tax Act, 19631Clompanics CRaflts) 
i&lrta~ Act, 1964:- 

PtnaDd Taxation 
Highm marginal 

ntc of tax (inclu- 
ding rurclrarges) " 

h r ~ ~ d  l n ~ o m r  : 8 3 ' 3 i 5  ? O  82'50';, 74.75:; l i2 .225?,  HZ 2 2 5 %  
(V,w (Over \Over (Over ( O w  
f30,000\ 1,00,000~ 3,00,000~ 3,OO.OOO) 3,00,000) 

Unearned incon~r : 87,000:,, XB9125;;, 8 1  W'375$,, R9'375:b 
i Ovrr I Over (Over (Over (Over 
70,000 1 75,000) 70,000! :o,oooi 70,ooO) 

S er Profits 'I'aq 
%tax urhsrgr- 
able pr&t~)) 60 ",5 40: ,, 40:: 3 . " , ,  35 % 

1 . .  - - -- . .. " - - -  -.- 

*Chargeable profits of a company mean the company's tc>taI incusne after income- 
tu, as reduced further by rtatutorv dedllction c0mputur.l at u sprc ficd prrcmage of 
the cnpi;PI employed in i t .  



ANNEXURE I I  
(Refcmcc Para 2.19) 

Main leginlorive mearucs taken t h u ~ h  direct taws' ennrrnunts in rmnt 
y e m  fin reviving the cup id  markcr and tnmuroplng investment in mimu- 

farturing industrim 

1. In 1964, a rebate of tax (equivalent to 10% d the normal rate of 
tax) was providad for in the case of c h m t i c  cornptuh on Umt part d 
their pro& whlch were derived from specified priority mdustriq. Siaa 
Ihc aeKssment ycar 1966-67, this concession has been allowed in the form 
of a straight deduction of 8r,7{ of the incomc from specified priority 
industries in the computation of the companies' taxable income. 

2. The rate of dcvclopn~ent rebate in respect of new machinery or plaat 
installed in specified priority industries has been steppad up from the 
general rate, of 20% to 355% of the cost of thc machinery or plant. 

3. Ncw industrial units gaiag into production in the 5-ycru period from 
14-1966 to 3 1-3-197 1 have also been made eligible fof the Syear tax 
holiday concession by extending the period originally specified in the In- 
cometax Act in this behalf. 

Any deficiency in the profits of a new industrial undertaking with re- 
ference to 670 of the capital employed therein iq now allowed to be carried 
forward and set off against the profits of future years up to a period of 8 
yuus from the year in which the undertaking commenced produdon. 

4. The Finance Act, 1965 introduced provisions in the Incomc4ax 
Act for the grant of tax credit certificates for the following purposes:- 

(a) encouraging investment by individuals and Hindu undivided 
familits in eligible issues of capital by certain manufachuiry 
companias; 

(b) facilitating the shifting of the industrial undertakings of public 
companies from congested urban areas to other areas; 

(c) providing resources to manufacturing companies for expanding 
their productive capacity by paying to tbcm an mount equal 
to 20y0 of their excess liability to Corporation Tax (mame- 
tax and surtax) on their manufa&rhg W t s  in the relevaat 
year ova  that the base year 1965-66; 



5. Th6 levy olE additional tax on domestic oamptdts with refblraace to 
ltheir b u s  issues w q  discontinued in 1966. Further, equity dividends up 
to 1% af the cquity capital of oompanics ware excluded from the pw- 
view d tho additional incomc-tax leviable on domastic companies with * 
kaux~ to th& distributions of equity divideads. 

6. Thc value of equity shares in newly set up industrial c o m ~  
whme the sham, are acquired by original subscription to the initial issue 
of equity capital, was exempted from wealth-tax for a period of five yo8.m. 

7. The rate of surCax on the chargeable profits of companies was re 
-duced in 1966 from 40% to 35%. 

8. Indian company dividends up to Rs. 500 have baen exempted from 
tax in cases where the total dividend income of the assessee during the y~ 
is not more than Rs. 500i-. 

9. Unearned income of ncmcorporatc assesses up to the first Rs. 30,000 
has been exempted from the unearned income surcharge, with effect from 
the assessment year 1968-69. Formarly, the exemption was available on 
unearned income up to Rs. 15,000 only. 

10. The fir@ Rs. 1,000 of the income on the units of the Unit Trust 
of India has btcn exempted from tax with eff=t from the assessment yaar 
1966-67 in all cases, irrespective of the magnitude d the total income of 

d e  naar.m. 



,#mAD$ lv 
( Rdcrrn~c Pan 2.91 3 

2. Urnbay  City 1 30,761 

4. Drlhi 

5 .  Cioirrrt I &  I l  

7. Mndhya Prrdesh 

8 .  Madhya Pradcdr (Training) 

14. Uttrr Prdcsh I 

I S .  UtlarPraJcsh 11 

16. Wcst Hcnpal 1 3,35)395 

I;. Wcst Btngal 11 

18 .  West ncngal 111 



APPENDIX V 
(Reftmcc Para 2.4 1 ) 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE) 

Sugge~tionr for Impruving the condition of Service of I n o m e  Tax Officer# 
Iacomc-tax Services, Cl i~y  I and Class 11, comprise the following poets 

. and grades: 
(i) Incometax Officers, Class I1 in the Pay-scab of Rs. 350-25-5001 

30-5-EB-30-800-30-830-35-900 (9 18 posts). 
(ii) Income-tax Officers, Class I in tho Pay-scale of Rs. 400-400- 

450-30-5 10--EB-700-40-1 ,l%5012-12SO (978 posts). 
(iii) kpsistant Commissioners of Income-tax in the Pay-scale of 

Rs. 1100.50-1300-60.1600 (307 posts). 
(iv) Commissioncrs ofrIncome-tax In the Pay-scale of Rs. 1800-100- 

2,000-125-2250 (30 posts). 
Appointments to the posts of Incornstax Officers, Class 11, aro made 

by promotion from 6; subordinate grade of Inspector of Incometax on the 
basis of selection. Appointments to the posts of Incometax Ofiicers, 
Class I, are made in accordance with the prescribed quotas for 
direct recruitment and promotion. 66-213% of the posts are filled by 
direct recruitment through the combined Competitive Examination wd 
33-113% by promotion of Income-tax Otllcers, Class II, on the bags of 
selection on merit. Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax art: appointed 
by promotjon of Income-tax Officer, Class I, on thc basis of selection on 
merit. Likewise, thc p t s  of Cornmissioncrs of Income-tax are fllled by 
promotion of Assistant Cop~missioners of incometax, on the basis of 
selection OR merit. There are several posts of Income-tax Oficers, Class 
I, Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners of Incometax, which 
carry special pays of Rs. 75 -, Rs. 150;- and Rs. 2001- p.m. rtspcctively. 
Some of these special-pay h t s  are in thc Directorates of Inspection. 
Officers are appointed to such posts on the bagis of selection. 

Ofiictrs of the Inwme-tax Department arc also appointed on deputa- 
tion to posts in the Central Secretariat and Government-owned or managed 
Industrial Undertakings. 

2. On an average, it tokes about 8-9 years for an Income-tax Officer, 
Class 11, to-get promoted to Class I. For promotion as, Assistant Commis- 



x%S Nil I 10 I 

rsas Nil a I 3 
1967 Nil I 7 I 

It wil l  be seen that while the rc@pations from thc variwq grades, takm 
in the light of the sanctioned strength thereof, are not yet significant, tbey 
ahow an upward tendency which may, in the course, prove alarming. In 
four years about forty officers have ldt an otherwise respectable SC* 
which is a positive indication d its diminishing appeal vis-a-vis the 
pdvata sector opportunities for perscmnel of such calibre and qualification. 

' 

?be officers working in this Department get a specialised knowledge of ac- 
count and tax law and are great demand in the private sector. 

3. The fdlowing proposals are made for improving the coaditions of 
rnvico of officers of tbc I n c o m ~ r ~ r  Department so as to i m p w e  efficiency, 
.ad to combat tbc temptation to leave the Department:- 

(i) sass 11 MCC of the InwmdaX Officers should be abolishad. 
All Income-tax Officers should be in Class I. A new but 
amdl cadre of Examiner of Accounts may be created to 
absorb such Class 11 officers who are not considered suitable 
for absarption in Class I. Incornatax OflGcers, both Class I 
end Class IT, perform the some type of duties. No distinction 
is generally made when posting ofhers. The promotion pros- 
pects of Inwme-tax Officers, Class IT, are not bright, and some. 
d the officers have to wait for years before they get promoted 
to Qass I. 

(ii) The existing scales of pay of Incametax Officers, Class I and 
h i s t an t  Commissioners should be replaced by junior and 
scrriar scales od the same basis as in the case d the Indian 
Auminkmtive SwviCs. AN Asststant 42ommwOw rad 
abut 60% of Inooms-tax Oflticers, Claw I should be in the 



(iii) (a) l'b scale of pay o[ Asaistrnt Cornnlbaionm should be re- 
vised frem the existing Rs. 1 1 WS&l3OO-60-l6OO to Ra. 1300 
60-1600. 
(b) 20% d the poas d ksrridrnt Commissioam drould bo 
created in tho saleaion grade d Rs. 1800-100-2000. 

Note: If this approved, posts of Assistnnt Commissloncrs will carry 
their own pay-scales and will not be in the Senior-8cale pr<r 
poscd at ( i i )  above. 

(iv) The Iacomc-tax Service should be given a higher percentage in 
the &putation posts in the Secretariat in the various Ministrim. 



(RC~QI"CILCC Para 2.57) 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

Additimal I n f m m ' o n  Required by thr LoA Sabha Secretmior in 
Respect of Audit Report (Civil) 1967 for the u.u of the public Accowts 
Cbmmirrec vide Lok Sabha Srcrt~atiot 0. M. No. 15 ; 1 '67-PAC Dated 
8-1-1968. 
INYORMAT~OPI' REWIRED: 

Pam 38 (Item 4 )  
INFORMATION REQUIRED: 

Is it possiblr to make a penal provision in (he Income-tar Acr for 
punishing Income-tax Ofiers for dereliction of duty in cases of under- 
assessment and aver-apscssment. The position in the U.K.  and other Corn- 
monwealth countrir.5 i11 r h s  regurri mu) alto be starrcf. 
REPLY: 

Rule 3 (1 )  ol the Central Civil Setvices (Cmduct) Rules, 1964 p m  
vidcs that every Government servant shall at all times ( 1 ) maintain a b  
Jute integrity; ( 2 )  maintain devotion to duty; and ( 3 )  do nothing that ir 
unbecoming 'of a Government servant. These rules also give powers to 
the Gwcnrmcnt to take necessary action against Government officials who 
are found guilty dereliction d duty. Proviaion for impition of penalty 
has bbon madc in Rule 11 of the Central Civil Services (Classilkation, 
Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965 as under: 

Minor penalties 
( 1  ) Censure. 
( 2 )  Withholding of promothw 
( 3 )  Rccovery from pay in case of mcuniary loss t o  Government. 
(4 )  Withholding of increments af pay. 
M a k r  pcnalfies 
( 1 ) Reduction to lower stage. 
(2 )  Reduction in time scale of pay. 
( 3 )  Compulsory retirement. 
(4) Rcmoval from service, aud 
(5) Dismissal from Service. 



2. Furtbu, a statutory provision in tbc Incomc-tax Act sin- out 
Incomeax Ofhcers, 8s n class, for punishment for dereliction of duty or 
for making undewssasmcnt or aver-assessment would undermine thr: 
moral of the officers and thc prestige of the Service. Even nQ pf~8l l t ,  
OB[icen of the Incomatax Departateat am hesitant to t&o quick deciaiasrs 
for fear of pubbc critic& If a proviaion for punishing incumdax 0&i- 
cers for derelictiaa of duty is made in the hcome-tu Act, 1961 it will 
further increase delay8 in assessments, without any ndvantnge to assesrbcs 
or the Government. 

3. Even chr constitutional validity of such a provision nliiy be upen to 
qucstitm. Otlkers performing functions undcr numerow other Central or 
State enactmenb may also commit dereliction of duty or act diahoncstly 
or improperly in the discharge of their functicms, imd, unless provisions on 
the lines suggested arc ma& in relation to oficcrs porfmming functions 
under these enactments dso, a provision in the Income-tax ilct on the lines 
suggestcd, which singles out Lncomc-tax Officcrs as a class turd provides 
for their punishment would he open to challenge undcr Art. 14 of tho 
Constitution. 

4. In view of what has bccn stated above, 8 pfovision in thc hcome- 
tax Act, 1961 providing for the mnishmcnt of Income-tax Of5cars for 
dereliction of duty appears to be unnecessary, adnintstratively undaairahl:. 
and of questionable con~titutional validity. 

9. Provisions in the U.K. Income-tax Act. 1952 and Malaysian 
Income-tax Ordinance, providing for thc punishr~icnt of tax officials for 
dereliction of duty are given below:- 

( a )  U.K. Income-tar Acr, 1952: Section 13(3)  
''An inspector or surveyer who- 
(a )  W y  makes a false and vexatious surcharge of tax; or 
(b) wilfully delivers, or causes to be delivered, to the Gamal 

Commissioners false and vexatious certificate of surcharge, or 
a false and vexatious certihcate d objection to my rappie- 
mtntary return in a case of surcharge; or 

(c )  knowingly or wilfully, through a favour undercharges or omits 
to any person; or 

(d) is guilty of any fmudulcnt, corrupt or ilkgal practices in the 
execution of his of6cc. 



W~apcn* l tyofawhuadradpnmb,anbnhrJ lk;d i smirsadfrom 
hb o b ,  and be incapable of again ading as c k k  or c W s  asmistant." 

(b) Malaysian lncomc-tax Ordinance : Section 93 
"Any p c m  who- 

(a)  being a person appointed for the due administration of this 
Otdinanca or my assistant cmploycc in connection with the 
assessment and collection of tax- 

( 1 )  demands horn any pason an amount in excess of ule 
authorid assessment or tax; 

(ii) withholds for his own use or otherwise any portion of tne 
amount of tax collected; 

(iii) renders a false return, whether verbal or in writing, of tne 
amounts of tax collected or received by him; 

( iv) defrauds any person, crnbezzks any money, or othtmse 
uses his position so as to &a1 wrongfully either with the 
Comptdkr  or any other individual; or 

(b) not being authoriscd under this Ordin~cc to & so, coIlects or 
attempts to colkct tax under this Ordinance, 

shall ber guilty d an dmce and be liablt on conviction to a h e  not 
uccdhg ten thousand ddlars or to imprisonment for a term not ex-- 
hg three years or to both such fine and imprisonment." 

5. From thc literature available with us on the tax laws of Australia 
and Canada, it appears that these countries do not have any provision on 
the lines of the above quotad provisions in the U.K. and Malaysian taxa- 
tions laws. Wc do not haw any material regarding the taxation laws of 
other Commonwealth countries. 

Joint Secrffaq to the Governmenr of India. 



S1. Para No. MinistrylDeptt . 
No. of Report concerned 

I 1-20  Department of The Committee note that during the year 1965-66, tbt ckXcCU d 
Revenue actuals over the Budget Estimates of Customs it Union Excire Doticr W of 

the order of 28.48 per cent and 9.6 1 per cent mpcctively. 
S 

The Committet are not convinced by the reBsoIls adduoad tbs 
Dcpertment to explain the variation between the estimated rcoeip(s d 
from duties and the actuals for 1965-66. To take two the c h b  
mittee cannot understand why the effective regulatory daty wbkh tlvu b- 
posed on 17th February, 1965 and which was rcspon,&k fot JfkldfaCI ta 
additional Rs. 5 nore5 could not be taken note of in tbe budget daWcs 
for the ensuing year. Similarly, it is difficult to appreciate why tbe 
in the basis of assessment of the duty on cigarettes from specific to ad 
wlorcm which was brought about through the F- BI, 1965, CUW 
not be taken note of in the budget estimates for 196566. Besides, 

* .  
reasons have been given by the Department for a VaY&cm Of RE. 11.44 
crores. The Committee are apprehensive that no serious dlbrt wss made 





Thc Committte would like to invite attcntlar to the ob#NItba) 
made by them earlier in para 1.75 of their 17th Report (Fourth Lok hbhr). 
The Committee had cited there the Ministry's own note to bring oat thc 
fact that *e rates of taxation on Corporate as well as non-Corporotc in- 
come' in India are generally higher than in relevant foreign countries. 

It is widely fclt that rates of personal and corporate taxation hve 
reached such heights that the process of diminishing returns has alrersdy 
set in. The Committee would urge that Government 'undertake a comprc- 
hensive study of the structure of direct taxes with a view not l~ereb  for 
reviving but to increasing the p i  of savings and economic growth in the 
country. Such a study should carefully c o n d e r  taxation measures adopted 
by countries which have administered their tax laws succeufully making 
inter aha tax evasion unrewarding. This will enable wibble s t t p  being 

'-1 taken to augment tax revenues. 

Government should also consider in thi\ connection the suggcsthr 
made in the Final Report on Rationalisation and Simplification of the Tax 
Structure. 

The Committee have carefully considered the various mistakes and 
irregularities pointed out by Revenue .4udit. As mentiontd e b d ~ r e  in 
this Report. "very large revenues but for the test aud~t  were likely to have 
k e n  lost." The Committee are glad that the Ministry of Finance (Depart- 
ment of Revenue) also realiw the importance of revenue audit. Tbc -- 
rnittec expect that as stated by the Secretary of the Revenue Departwnt, 
there will be willing co-operation of the Departmental offictfs with Revenue 
Audit in the matter of complying with Audit requirements. 

.__I 



10 2-35 Department of Revcow The Committee are perturbed to find that in as nylr as 1397 cases 
involving under-assessment of tax by Rs. 198 lakhs and 30 ama involving 
an over-meat of tax by Rs. 2.1 1 lakhs, propcr action has still to ba 
taken by the Department of Rtvurue. Tbc cam mi^^^ .Ira Bnd fnrm 
the statement furnishad by the Departmeat about dispasal at cmcs of 
under-assessment pointed out by Revenue Audit m Audit Reports duriq 
the last six years that action has still to he taken by the D e p a r ~ e n t  oa 
4856 cases involving under-assessment d tax by Rs. 247.23 lakhs. 

The Committee stress that action sbould be t a k a  promptly by the 8 
Department of Revenue in regard to all cases of unda-a-ts/owr- 
assessments pointed out by the Revenue Audit so that the pasition b tsdi- 
fied without delay. 

The Committee are perturbed to note that out of an amount of 
Rs. 872.70 lakhs which was levied as tax in rectidication of the under- 
assecbments pointed out by Revenue Audit during the last six y c ~ ,  only 
Rs. 557.34 lakhs have been recovered so far. The Committee doprecrtt 
the protracted delay in the recovery of thesc taxes. Fot example, d y  
Rs. 53.77 lakhs out of Rs. 107.94 lakhs which were levied in rdkatkm 
of under assessments pointed out in Audit R ~ p r t  m t l e  Rsodpb). 
1963, have bear r e c o d  so far. 



-awa 01 as&10~q am aam 
aq mq omy yi jo uo!~e~do aqi oi anp saxw p sso~ aq~ imai ie 
mqo o, ort os qpny anwax Aq apew suoyeuxqo aqa uo iu?mlredaa 
ql 4 cqvrr ~dwotd %qs 1oj paau aqi ssws A@ioiis oq~ OSIBWO~ 

ayL 'paueq awy %yu~oxq ipqi arojaq anp saw ayl iamm a wq~~ 
JC( tm uopuqp~ JO Awn rCq uop2e ieq~ os i!pm pulaiu! Aq siuarussasse 
JO jqppn~ hawp JOJ pasu ayl saupnpun s!~ '~961 '(qdpma 
anua~a.tl) udax vpnv jo ~dsai q srplel 2~-26 -sx 01 wsp seq '9961 
'Qd!a%x *-a i!pny aqi p idsai p we1 9~71 .m dp 
mfi tl3!1IM ~eq 9q1 08 anp ssol au -alqm ion q i!pny anwAox 
;np p suo!~ruxqo ql lo mwnsmd q uope no~i~x~ps~ nr pa- amp 
qv J!ql oJ ang -1 JO ESOl 34) S! Wmro3 103 Jam 1- 



15 2-40 Departrnczlr of R c ~ c n w  In order to allay the public impression w h i i  bas been borne 
out by instances brou&t to the Committee's notice hy Audit that tberc is 
indiscriminate and widespread over-assesfment. the Committee rcunnrmad 
that the Department should undertake an analytical study of an cases in 
important Circles which have been finally disposed sf on appeal during 
the last three financial years in w h i i  assc~gmcnts made by the 1.T.0~ 
have been reduced by either Rs. 50.000 or 257; of the m&mally esreu+d 
tax. Such a study would enable the Department to issue n- 
guidelines for calculating the svcssable iaconlc more appropriately. 

The Cornmittce feel that one of the reasons for decliniag standards 
of output in the Department is due to an imWancc in the senice caodE 
tions of employees of the Income-Tax Department. A naze has bcbD 
submitted by the Chairman of the Board of Direct Taxes which is append- 
ed to this report (Appendix V1. The Committee is sure that Governmnt 
will examine the su~es t ions  contained in the note and take suitable action 
on it. 

The Committee are perturbed that out of 1,22,794 cascs of wrdcr- 
assessment involving Rs. 8.91 crores pointed out by Internal Audit fat. the 
period 1963-64 to 1965-66, action has yet to be t a k a  in 26579 cucr 
involving an under-assessment of Rs. 3.88 crores. The pendeacg rrin bs , 

more if the figures relating to the Commissioners' C h a r m  at Modtn, 
Dclhi and West Bengal arc also t a k a  in accuunt. The Committoo Wp 



sider that the purpose underlying Internal Audit would not be achieved 
if the cases are not promptly gone into with a view to raise and recwet. 
thc taxes as due. 

Government should speed up action on cxxzx brought to ndicc by 
Internal Audit. The Committee would like to be informed of the mca- 
wres takcn and the progress made in this behalf. 

Thc Committee 6nd that only Rs. 1-97 crorc! have been realiwd out 
elf X.91 crores under-assessed for the year 1963-64 to 1965-66. 
Ikpartmen: chuld  redouble its efforts to rectify and recover the amaunt 
duc. without delay. 

The Committee would like Government to pay serious attention to 't, 
the qualifications and grade of persons who constitute rhe internal Audit 
Party. These persons should be not only well qualified, experienced 
and tramed in the work of taxation but s b i d  alw be given adqmte  
incentive to perform faithfully their duties as auditorb. Tkic Interaal 
Audit parties should be headed by a senior officer who should preferably 
work under the Central Board of Direct Taxes so as to inspire eonfidcncc 
that the? can discharye their duty without fear or favour. 

The Committee find that for the period 1962-63 to 1965-66, tbcre 
were as many as 4522 cases iniolvjng owr-aswssmmt of t a x 6  by Rs. 15.56 
lal;hq detected by the rntetnal Audit whrre no action ha) been taken so 
fzr by the Departmtnt. The Committee consider that it is equally, if not 





vfilfullc r ~ ~ a l r s  a false and vcxztious surcharge of tax or r ~ o n r  to any 
rraudulcnt. corrupt a illegal practice ~n tbc enecutioo d his o f h .  Thc 
Comrrirttcx have noted in para 2.54.. . . . . . .of the Regon that there IS a 
growing tendency in the Department of Kevcnue to overpitch mew~ncnts 
which can bc a \ource of ereat vexatron to asxssces. In order to instil u 
bense d- rcspnabil ty In Income Tax (M~cials, Government should h- 
ousiy ~ c m i d e r  rilcorpratlon of a suitable provision in thc income 'Tax Act 
to 111A~ Income Tax Officials and other ofkials lfablc to ~drfrcrai p r c ~ d -  
ing fur w rlfully making a false and vexatious assessment, dishonest undtr- 
nrrsanicnt or resortrag to any fraudulent, corrupt or illegal practice in thc 
cirschmx of their official duties. 

The Committee are surpriwd how Rs. 3.46.890 instead of Rs. 4.46.894 
wcre taken while computing incum from business which resulted in under 
chargmg of tax of Rs. 45,002. Such mistakes point to the need for careful , 
checking of dl figures in computing income for tax. 

.mL: CumFnime aiso cansider that cases involving large i l s ~ e n t s  
should receive the special attention of tbc Internal Audit Dcpartmrtlt so that 
such mistakes do a d  escape notice and are rectitied without delay. 

The Committee regret to point out that thig is a case of ndigenct 
on the part d the assessing officer in the application af rates ins* of t& 
f2ct thrr he was aware of the position in law that maximum r a k s  &add be 
appUcd. It is surprising that the assessments were made by fmr dierent 
a k . s i n g  officers and the same mistake was repeated by them- Thb d- 
ed in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 36,937 out d which a arn of Rs. 19,000 



has become time barred. The Cornmittec hopc that with the c h w  in 
procedure under which Income-tax Omcen are required to check importad 
clses of computation such mistakes will mrt recur. 

29 2-72 Department of  Rc\en~e  Thc Comn11t:ee regret to &serve that this is yet aaatha  caw (4 
error attributable to carelessness which resulted m undcr-9~smwncat of tax 
d Rs. 59,900 in tbe assesnscnt years 1957-58 to 1960-61. While iatcod- 
ing to disallow deprcciah, instead of deducting it from the na lass, the 
depreciation sought to be di~l lowcd was added back to the lam thus ~WCCIS- 

Ing the quantum of loss instead id decreasing it. It is also regrettable that 
although thc assessment for the ycar 1958-59 was checked hy the Inrcr- 3 6 
nal Audit Party. the mistake escaped their notice. 

TIu Committee regret that wch dear instances d sheer mglipncc 
by the I.T.O. first and by the Internal Auditors thereafter m lightly tmted 
and arc cmrght to be explained away as attributable to human failure. The 
('ommittee consider this to bc a clear case of negligence where ptoper action 
is warranted. 

The Committee would also like to know whtiha the rccovary d 
arrears of tax of Rc. 59,900 has been effected from the party concerned in 
this case. 



I hc Cotiirn~ttee arc not convinced by the argument that thc caku- 
Ltions determining the income from property were according to the e m -  
mentary by an eminent author who had mwtioned it as pcrportmnatc k 
the gross annual value of the property, because this critaioa was not applied 
by him in ctthcr wc\smcnts in respect ot cv~nputation of inccmc from 
prop-rty The Comnlittec would l ~ k e  the Department of Rcvcnuc critically 
to examine the rn,~ttcr agan as they consider the explanation of the officer 
not acceptable und one that should not have been accepted by the Con,- 
missioner. The Committee expect that Gcwernrnent will take suitable 
action against the aws4ng  ofticer. 

T h e  Committee are concerned to notc that the Income Tax Of6ccr 
allowed relief on the irutlal contribution of the provident fund wirhwt 
obtaining the prior approval of the Board of Direct T a m  regarding the 
quantum % 

The Committee are a h  concerned that a period aC more than nine 
pars has elapsed in finali~ina the case. It is hoped tbat rhe k d  will IWW 

determine the quantum of relief without further delay and direct COWS+ 
quential rectification to be made in the assessment. The Committtc would 
like to know of the progress made in this regard. 

The Committee note that the tax undercharged has since been 
~ecovered T o  avdd any misapprehension n b t  cmnputath of income 
derived by a tea company from advances or loans given to another tea 
ccrmpany, Goiernment may iqsue comprehensive instructions in the matter. 

36 2-92 -do. - Govsrnrnent may examine uhether the preurnt Rulct under which 
only 40 per cent. of the income derived from the rale of tea grown and 





tax of Rs. 2.29 lakhs. Tbe Committee are cclncancd over the failure af 
the awssing officers and the Internal Audit Party. 

The Committee wouM like to know about progress ma& in wtib 
thc rectification of the assessments for the years 1955-56 to 1959-60 iind 
the recovery of tax for the assessment years 1960-61 to 1964-65. 

The Committee would like to know thc find outcome of this caw. 

The Committee regret that, In this case. the ncgligcnce d the 
wand Inwme Tax OAcer resulted in under-axssmnt of tax amounting 
10 Rs. 84,000. They would like to know about the recover). a1 the tax 
tmderchargtd. 

The Committee regret that the correct procedure regarding tne 
wtting off of los~cs was not followed by the Income Tax Officer in this caw. 
The mistake accounted for under-ac~ssrnent of tax out of which a sum ot 
Rs. 12.257 could not be r a v e r e d  as rectification had bewm tfme-hrrcd. 

Further. although the assessment was checked by the Internal 
Audit Party, the migakes could not be detected ss no depreciation chart 
had ken maintained. The Committtc hope that sucb c a w  will not rsw: 

Tbc Comnrittee regret to note that in this casc the Income Ttx 
Oacer  failed to \erify t r e f i ~ i ~  g r ~ ~ n t ~ n g  reneual whether the firm was in 
existence or whet'ler a par tne~hip deed was in operation. The ntf#gence 
d the Income Tax Officer resulted in under asressment d tax of Rr. 32.981 
d which Rs. 19.288 could not be recovered as the rectification had bccome 
t i m ~ b a m d .  The Committee understand that the Internal Audit Party 

-- ---- 
P.ra 45 of ~ 1 s t  Report. i o r r s  24A and 29 of 28th Report and 1-69 of j6th Report jThird Lok Sabha) 



chesked the Asxssmmts for years 1957-58 to 1960-61. but the untgulantp 
w= not detected by i t .  

The Committee h q x  that Grwernmcnt u11l ctmsider tbc above 
recommendation of the onernan Committee on Rationalisation and Simpit- 
fication of the Tax Structure with the s e r h s n c ~ ~  it descms. 

The Committee are surpriwd that thcrt ShrwId h: Migatroll WC- 
ucen a Government Corporation (L.I.C.1 and Government in ngruvi to 
the recovery of tax. The Committee suggest that Govtrnmcat should loolt 
into the matter and settle it expeditiously. 

The Committee find that the tcndenq of not Ictying mterw i s  
on the increase from year to year. In the Audit Reports for the years 
1963, 1964, 1965. 1966 and 1967, the number of cases reported and thc 
;$mounts involved were 327 and Rs. 5 lakhq. 632 m d  Rs. 6.64 laiths, 523 
nnd Rs. 9.08 laus,  1297 and Rq. 17.72 lakhs and 11134 involving Rs. 32.60 
l a k h ~  respectively. Tbc Comminec dm note that 1 s  a result 68 a rcvkw 
ordered by the Board in January, 1966. interest amounting to Rs. 93.61 
lakhs was levied. The BoaZ.d have issued necessary indructions to avoid 
non-levy af jntaest by I n m e - t a x  Officers. Thc Committee desire that 
the mnttcr should bc kept under watch. 







5- 3'6 I kjuument of Revenue The Committee are concerned to note that 78,115 i l ssesb imts  

relating to Estate Duty, Wcaltb Tax. Gift Tax and Expenditure Tax were 
outstanding as on 31st March, 1966. The amount of tax pending cdlac- 
tion was Rs. 15.29 croebs. The Committee &ire that ~tcps should be 
taken to expedite the comptdion of the pendins assewnents and to recwcr 
the arrears of tax outstanding. 

The Committee are also concerned over the number of old appcal 
and revision petitions pending before the Department. The Weafth Tax 
Act was introduced with effect from the asxvment ycar 1957-58. It b 
seen from the figures furnished by the Ministry that 51 appeal c a ~ s  and 
17 revision petitions relating to assessment years 1958-59 and 1959-150 
are gill outstanding. The Committee desire that the old appeal c a m  and 
revision petitions should be disposed of expeditiously. 

Home Affairs The Committee hope that Government will take suitable s tep to 
remove the lacuna existing in Section 9 of the Central Sales Tax Act with 
a view to facilitate the levy of sales tax in such cases. The Cornmittcc 
would like to be informed of the action taken in this case. 

60 4.1 apartment of Revenue The Committee have not made rccornmendaths~ohvations in 
respect of some of the paragraphs of the Audit R e v  (Civil) on Rtnauc 
Receipts, 1967. They expect that the Departmat will none-the-less 
take note of the dkcussions in the Committee and take such action ar icl 
found necessary. 








